



BOSCH

Robert Bosch GmbH

Power Tools Division
70745 Leinfelden-Echterdingen
Germany

www.bosch-pt.com

1 609 929 E60 (2011.03) T / 37 XXX



1 609 929 E60

pl Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
cs Bezpečnostní upozornění
sk Bezpečnostné pokyny
hu Biztonsági előírások
ru Указания по безопасности
uk Вказівки з техніки безпеки
ro Instrucțiuni privind siguranța și
protecția muncii
bg Указания за безопасна работа
sr Uputstva o sigurnosti

sl Varnostna navodila
hr Upute za sigurnost
et Ohutusnõuded
lv Drošības noteikumi
lt Saugos nuorodos
en Safety Notes
cn 安全規章
tw 安全規章
ko 안전 수칙
th กฎระเบียบเพื่อความปลอดภัย

id Petunjuk-Petunjuk untuk
Keselamatan Kerja
vi Các Nguyên Tắc An Toàn
fr Avertissements de sécurité
ar تعليمات الأمان
fa راهنمائی های ایمنی



Polski	Strona	3
Česky	Strana	4
Slovensky	Strana	5
Magyar	Oldal	7
Русский	Страница	9
Українська	Сторінка	10
Română	Pagina	12
Български	Страница	13
Srpski	Strana	15
Slovensko	Stran	16
Hrvatski	Stranica	18
Eesti	Lehekülj	19
Latviešu	Lappuse	20
Lietuviškai	Puslapis	22
English	Page	23
中文	页	24
中文	頁	25
한국어	면	26
ภาษาไทย	หน้า	28
Bahasa Indonesia	Halaman	29
Tiếng Việt	Trang	31
Français	Page	32
عربي	صفحة	35
فارسی	صفحه	36

Polski

Ogólne przepisy bezpieczeństwa dla elektronarzędzi

⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE

Należy przeczytać wszystkie wskazówki i przepisy. Błędy

w przestrzeganiu poniższych wskazówek mogą spowodować porażenie prądem, pożar i/lub ciężkie obrażenia ciała.

Należy starannie przechowywać wszystkie przepisy i wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dla dalszego zastosowania.

Użyte w poniższym tekście pojęcie „elektonarzędzie” odnosi się do elektronarzędzi zasilanych energią elektryczną z sieci (z przewodem zasilającym) i do elektronarzędzi zasilanych akumulatorami (bez przewodu zasilającego).

Bezpieczeństwo miejsca pracy

- ▶ **Stanowisko pracy należy utrzymywać w czystości i dobrze oświetlone.** Nieporządek w miejscu pracy lub nieoświetlona przestrzeń robocza mogą być przyczyną wypadków.
- ▶ **Nie należy pracować tym elektronarzędziem w otoczeniu zagrożonym wybuchem, w którym znajdują się np. łatwopalne ciecze, gazy lub pyły.** Podczas pracy elektronarzędziem wytwarzają się iskry, które mogą spowodować zapłon.
- ▶ **Podczas użytkowania urządzenia zwrócić uwagę na to, aby dzieci i inne osoby postronne znajdowały się w bezpiecznej odległości.** Odwrócenie uwagi może spowodować utratę kontroli nad narzędziem.

Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne

- ▶ **Wtyczka elektronarzędzia musi pasować do gniazda. Nie wolno zmieniać wtyczki w jakikolwiek sposób. Nie wolno używać wtyków adapterowych w przypadku elektronarzędzi z uziemieniem ochronnym.** Niezmienione wtyczki i pasujące gniazda zmniejszają ryzyko porażenia prądem.
- ▶ **Należy unikać kontaktu z uziemionymi powierzchniami jak rury, grzejniki, piece i lodówki.** Ryzyko porażenia prądem jest większe, gdy ciało użytkownika jest uziemione.
- ▶ **Urządzenie należy zabezpieczyć przed deszczem i wilgocią.** Przedostanie się wody do elektronarzędzia podwyższa ryzyko porażenia prądem.
- ▶ **Nigdy nie należy używać przewodu do innych czynności. Nigdy nie należy nosić elektronarzędzia, trzymając je za przewód, ani używać przewodu do zawieszania urządzenia; nie wolno też wyciągać wtyczki z gniazdka pociągając za przewód. Przewód należy chronić przed wysokimi temperaturami, należy go trzymać z dala od oleju, ostrych krawędzi lub ruchomych części urządzenia. Uszkodzone lub splątane przewody zwiększają ryzyko porażenia prądem.**
- ▶ **W przypadku pracy elektronarzędziem pod gołym niebem, należy używać przewodu przedłużającego, dostosowanego również do zastosowań zewnętrznych.**

Użycie właściwego przedłużacza (dostosowanego do pracy na zewnątrz) zmniejsza ryzyko porażenia prądem.

- ▶ **Jeżeli nie da się uniknąć zastosowania elektronarzędzia w wilgotnym otoczeniu, należy użyć wyłącznika ochronnego różnicowo-prądowego.** Zastosowanie wyłącznika ochronnego różnicowo-prądowego zmniejsza ryzyko porażenia prądem.

Bezpieczeństwo osób

- ▶ **Podczas pracy z elektronarzędziem należy zachować ostrożność, każdą czynność wykonywać uważnie i z rozważą. Nie należy używać elektronarzędzia, gdy jest się zmęczonym lub będąc pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu lub leków.** Moment nieuwagi przy użyciu elektronarzędzia może stać się przyczyną poważnych urazów ciała.
- ▶ **Należy nosić osobiste wyposażenie ochronne i zawsze okulary ochronne.** Noszenie osobistego wyposażenia ochronnego – maski przeciwpyłowej, obuwia z podeszwami przeciwpoślizgowymi, kasku ochronnego lub środków ochrony słuchu (w zależności od rodzaju i zastosowania elektronarzędzia) – zmniejsza ryzyko obrażeń ciała.
- ▶ **Należy unikać niezamierzonego uruchomienia narzędzia. Przed włożeniem wtyczki do gniazdka i/lub podłączeniem do akumulatora, a także przed podniesieniem lub przeniesieniem elektronarzędzia, należy upewnić się, że elektronarzędzie jest wyłączone.** Trzymanie palca na wyłączniku podczas przenoszenia elektronarzędzia lub podłączenie do prądu włączonego narzędzia, może stać się przyczyną wypadków.
- ▶ **Przed włączeniem elektronarzędzia, należy usunąć narzędzia nastawcze lub klucze.** Narzędzie lub klucz, znajdujący się w ruchomych częściach urządzenia mogą doprowadzić do obrażeń ciała.
- ▶ **Należy unikać nienaturalnych pozycji przy pracy. Należy dbać o stabilną pozycję przy pracy i zachowanie równowagi.** W ten sposób możliwa będzie lepsza kontrola elektronarzędzia w nieprzewidzianych sytuacjach.
- ▶ **Należy nosić odpowiednie ubranie. Nie należy nosić luźnego ubrania ani biżuterii. Włosy, ubranie i rękawice należy trzymać z daleka od ruchomych części.** Luźne ubranie, biżuteria lub długie włosy mogą zostać wciągnięte przez ruchome części.
- ▶ **Jeżeli istnieje możliwość zamontowania urządzeń odsysających i wychwytyjących pył, należy upewnić się, że są one podłączone i będą prawidłowo użyte.** Użycie urządzenia odsysającego pył może zmniejszyć zagrożenie pyłami.

Prawidłowa obsługa i eksploatacja elektronarzędzi

- ▶ **Nie należy przeciążać urządzenia. Do pracy używać należy elektronarzędzia, które są do tego przewidziane.** Odpowiednio dobranym elektronarzędziem pracuje się w danym zakresie wydajności lepiej i bezpieczniej.
- ▶ **Nie należy używać elektronarzędzia, którego włącznik/wyłącznik jest uszkodzony.** Elektronarzędzie, którego

4 | Česky

nie można włączyć lub wyłączyć jest niebezpieczne i musi zostać naprawione.

- ▶ **Przed regulacją urządzenia, wymianą osprzętu lub po zaprzestaniu pracy narzędziem, należy wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazda i/lub usunąć akumulator.** Ten środek ostrożności zapobiega niezamierzonemu włączeniu się elektronarzędzia.
- ▶ **Nieużywane elektronarzędzia należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nie należy udostępniać narzędzia osobom, które go nie znają lub nie przeczytały niniejszych przepisów.** Używane przez niedoświadczone osoby elektronarzędzia są niebezpieczne.
- ▶ **Konieczna jest należyta konserwacja elektronarzędzia. Należy kontrolować, czy ruchome części urządzenia działają bez zarzutu i nie są zablokowane, czy części nie są pęknięte lub uszkodzone w taki sposób, który miałby wpływ na prawidłowe działanie elektronarzędzia. Uszkodzone części należy przed użyciem urządzenia oddać do naprawy.** Wiele wypadków spowodowanych jest przez niewłaściwą konserwację elektronarzędzi.
- ▶ **Należy stale dbać o ostrość i czystość narzędzi tnących.** O wiele rzadziej dochodzi do zakleszczenia się narzędzia tnącego, jeżeli jest ono starannie utrzymywane. Zadbane narzędzia łatwiej się też prowadzi.
- ▶ **Elektronarzędzia, osprzęt, narzędzia pomocnicze itd. należy używać zgodnie z niniejszymi zaleceniami. Uwzględnić należy przy tym warunki i rodzaj wykonywanej pracy.** Niezgodne z przeznaczeniem użycie elektronarzędzia może doprowadzić do niebezpiecznych sytuacji.

Prawidłowa obsługa i eksploatacja narzędzi akumulatorowych

- ▶ **Akumulatory należy ładować tylko w ładowarkach, zalecanych przez producenta.** W przypadku użycia ładowarki, przystosowanej do ładowania określonego rodzaju akumulatorów, w sposób niezgodny z przeznaczeniem, istnieje niebezpieczeństwo pożaru.
- ▶ **W elektronarzędziach można używać jedynie przewidzianych do tego celu akumulatorów.** Użycie innych akumulatorów może spowodować obrażenia ciała i zagrożenie pożarem.
- ▶ **Nieużywany akumulator należy trzymać z dala od spinaczy, monet, kluczy, gwoździ, śrub lub innych małych przedmiotów metalowych, które mogłyby spowodować zmostkowanie styków.** Zwarcie pomiędzy stykami akumulatora może spowodować oparzenia lub pożar.
- ▶ **Przy niewłaściwym użyciu możliwe jest wydostanie się elektrolitu z akumulatora. Należy unikać kontaktu z nim, a w przypadku niezamierzonego zetknięcia się z elektrolitem, należy umyć dane miejsce ciała wodą. Jeżeli ciecz dostała się do oczu, należy dodatkowo skonsultować się z lekarzem.** Elektrolit może doprowadzić do podrażnienia skóry lub oparzeń.

Serwis

- ▶ **Naprawę elektronarzędzia należy zlecić jedynie wykwalifikowanemu fachowcowi i przy użyciu oryginalnych części zamiennych.** To gwarantuje, że bezpieczeństwo urządzenia zostanie zachowane.

Česky

Všeobecná varovná upozornění pro elektronářadí

VAROVÁNÍ Čtete všechna varovná upozornění a pokyny. Zanedbání při dodržování

varovných upozornění a pokynů mohou mít za následek zásah elektrickým proudem, požár a/nebo těžká poranění.

Všechna varovná upozornění a pokyny do budoucna uschovejte.

Ve varovných upozorněních použitý pojem „elektronářadí“ se vztahuje na elektronářadí provozované na el. síti (se síťovým kabelem) a na elektronářadí provozované na akumulátoru (bez síťového kabelu).

Bezpečnost pracovního místa

- ▶ **Udržujte Vaše pracovní místo čisté a dobře osvětlené.** Nepořádek nebo neosvětlené pracovní oblasti mohou vést k úrazům.
- ▶ **S elektronářadím nepracujte v prostředí ohroženém explozí, kde se nacházejí hořlavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach.** Elektronářadí vytváří jiskry, které mohou prach nebo páry zapálit.
- ▶ **Děti a jiné osoby udržujte při použití elektronářadí daleko od Vašeho pracovního místa.** Při rozptýlení můžete ztratit kontrolu nad strojem.

Elektrická bezpečnost

- ▶ **Připojovací zástrčka elektronářadí musí lícovat se zásuvkou. Zástrčka nesmí být žádným způsobem upravena. Společně s elektronářadím s ochranným uzemněním nepoužívejte žádné adaptérové zástrčky.** Neupravené zástrčky a vhodné zásuvky snižují riziko zásahu elektrickým proudem.
- ▶ **Zabraňte kontaktu těla s uzemněnými povrchy, jako např. potrubí, topení, sporáky a chladničky.** Je-li Vaše tělo uzemněno, existuje zvýšené riziko zásahu elektrickým proudem.
- ▶ **Chraňte stroj před deštěm a vlhkem.** Vniknutí vody do elektronářadí zvyšuje nebezpečí zásahu elektrickým proudem.
- ▶ **Dbejte na účel kabelu, nepoužívejte jej k nošení či zavěšení elektronářadí nebo k vytážení zástrčky ze zásuvky. Udržujte kabel daleko od tepla, oleje, ostrých hran nebo pohyblivých dílů stroje.** Poškozené nebo spletené kabely zvyšují riziko zásahu elektrickým proudem.
- ▶ **Pokud pracujete s elektronářadím venku, použijte pouze takové prodlužovací kabely, které jsou způsobilé i pro venkovní použití.** Použití prodlužovacího kabelu, jež

je vhodný pro použití venku, snižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým proudem.

- **Pokud se nelze vyhnout provozu elektronářadí ve vlhkém prostředí, použijte proudový chránič.** Nasazení proudového chrániče snižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým proudem.

Bezpečnost osob

- **Buďte pozorní, dávejte pozor na to, co děláte a přistupujte k práci s elektronářadím rozumně. Nepoužívejte žádné elektronářadí pokud jste unaveni nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo léků.** Moment nepozornosti při použití elektronářadí může vést k vážným poraněním.
- **Noste osobní ochranné pomůcky a vždy ochranné brýle.** Nošení osobních ochranných pomůcek jako maska proti prachu, bezpečnostní obuv s protiskluzovou podrážkou, ochranná přilba nebo sluchátka, podle druhu nasazení elektronářadí, snižují riziko poranění.
- **Zabraňte neúmyslnému uvedení do provozu. Přesvědčte se, že je elektronářadí vypnuté dříve než jej uchopíte, ponesete či připojíte na zdroj proudu a/nebo akumulátor.** Máte-li při nošení elektronářadí prst na spínači nebo pokud stroj připojíte ke zdroji proudu zapnutý, pak to může vést k úrazům.
- **Než elektronářadí zapnete, odstraňte seřizovací nástroje nebo šroubováky.** Nástroj nebo klíč, který se nachází v otáčivém dílu stroje, může vést k poranění.
- **Vyvarujte se abnormálního držení těla. Zajistěte si bezpečný postoj a udržujte vždy rovnováhu.** Tím můžete elektronářadí v neočekávaných situacích lépe kontrolovat.
- **Noste vhodný oděv. Nenoste žádný volný oděv nebo šperky. Vlasý, oděv a rukavice udržujte daleko od pohybujících se dílů.** Volný oděv, šperky nebo dlouhé vlasý mohou být zachyceny pohybujícími se díly.
- **Lze-li namontovat odsávací či zachycující přípravky, přesvědčte se, že jsou připojeny a správně použity.** Použití odsávání prachu může snížit ohrožení prachem.

Svědomitě zacházení a používání elektronářadí

- **Stroj nepřetěžujte. Pro svou práci použijte k tomu určené elektronářadí.** S vhodným elektronářadím budete pracovat v dané oblasti výkonu lépe a bezpečněji.
- **Nepoužívejte žádné elektronářadí, jehož spínač je vadný.** Elektronářadí, které nelze zapnout či vypnout je nebezpečné a musí se opravit.
- **Než provedete seřízení stroje, výměnu dílů příslušenství nebo stroj odložíte, vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky a/nebo odstraňte akumulátor.** Toto preventivní opatření zabrání neúmyslnému zapnutí elektronářadí.
- **Uchovávejte nepoužívané elektronářadí mimo dosah dětí. Nenechte stroj používat osobám, které se strojem nejsou seznámeny nebo nečetly tyto pokyny.** Elektronářadí je nebezpečné, je-li používáno nezkušenými osobami.
- **Pečujte o elektronářadí svědomitě. Zkontrolujte, zda pohyblivé díly stroje bezvadně fungují a nevzpříčíjí se,**

zda díly nejsou zlomené nebo poškozené tak, že je omezena funkce elektronářadí. Poškozené díly nechte před nasazením stroje opravit. Mnoho úrazů má příčinu ve špatně udržovaném elektronářadí.

- **Řezné nástroje udržujte ostré a čisté.** Pečlivě ošetřované řezné nástroje s ostrými řeznými hranami se méně vzpříčíjí a dají se lehčeji vést.
- **Používejte elektronářadí, příslušenství, nasazovací nástroje apod. podle těchto pokynů. Respektujte přitom pracovní podmínky a prováděnou činnost.** Použití elektronářadí pro jiné než určující použití může vést k nebezpečným situacím.

Svědomitě zacházení a používání akumulátorového nářadí

- **Akumulátory nabíjejte pouze v nabíječce, která je doporučena výrobcem.** Pro nabíječku, která je vhodná pro určitý druh akumulátorů, existuje nebezpečí požáru, je-li používána s jinými akumulátory.
- **Do elektronářadí používejte pouze k tomu určené akumulátory.** Použití jiných akumulátorů může vést k poraněním a požárům.
- **Nepoužívané akumulátory uchovávejte mimo kancelářské sponky, mince, klíče, hřebíky, šrouby nebo jiné drobné kovové předměty, které mohou způsobit přemostění kontaktů.** Zkrat mezi kontakty akumulátoru může mít za následek opálení nebo požár.
- **Při špatném použití může z akumulátoru vytéci kapalina. Zabraňte kontaktu s ní. Při náhodném kontaktu opláchněte místo vodou. Pokud kapalina vnikne do očí, navštivte navíc i lékaře.** Vytékající akumulátorová kapalina může způsobit podráždění pokožky nebo popálení.

Servis

- **Nechte Vaše elektronářadí opravit pouze kvalifikovaným odborným personálem a pouze s originálními náhradními díly.** Tím bude zajištěno, že bezpečnost stroje zůstane zachována.

Slovensky

Všeobecné výstražné upozornenia a bezpečnostné pokyny

⚠ POZOR Prečítajte si všetky Výstražné upozornenia a bezpečnostné pokyny.

Zanedbanie dodržiavania Výstražných upozornení a pokynov uvedených v nasledujúcom texte môže mať za následok zásah elektrickým prúdom, spôsobiť požiar a/alebo ťažké poranenie.

Tieto Výstražné upozornenia a bezpečnostné pokyny starostlivo uschovajte na budúce použitie.

Pojem „ručné elektrické náradie“ používaný v nasledujúcom texte sa vzťahuje na ručné elektrické náradie napájané zo siete (s prírodnou snúrou) a na ručné elektrické náradie napájané akumulátorovou batériou (bez prírodnej snúry).

6 | Slovensky

Bezpečnosť na pracovisku

- **Pracovisko vždy udržiavajte čisté a dobre osvetlené.** Neporiadok a neosvetlené priestory pracoviska môžu mať za následok pracovné úrazy.
- **Týmto náradím nepracujte v prostredí ohrozenom výbuchom, v ktorom sa nachádzajú horľavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo horľavý prach.** Ručné elektrické náradie vytvára iskry, ktoré by mohli prach alebo pary zapáliť.
- **Nedovoľte deťom a iným nepovolánym osobám, aby sa počas používania ručného elektrického náradia zdržiavali v blízkosti pracoviska.** Pri odpútaní pozornosti zo strany inej osoby môžete stratiť kontrolu nad náradím.

Elektrická bezpečnosť

- **Zástrčka prívodnej šnúry ručného elektrického náradia musí pasovať do použitej zásuvky.** Zástrčku v žiadnom prípade nijako nemeňte. S uzemneným elektrickým náradím nepoužívajte ani žiadne zástrčkové adaptéry. Nezmenené zástrčky a vhodné zásuvky znižujú riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.
- **Vyhýbajte sa telesnému kontaktu s uzemnenými povrchovými plochami, ako sú napr. rúry, vykurovacie telesá, sporáky a chladničky.** Keby by bolo Vaše telo uzemnené, hrozí zvýšené riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.
- **Chráňte elektrické náradie pred účinkami dažďa a vlhkosti.** Vniknutie vody do ručného elektrického náradia zvyšuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.
- **Nepoužívajte prívodnú šnúru mimo určený účel na nosenie ručného elektrického náradia, ani na jeho zavesenie a zástrčku nevyberajte zo zásuvky ťahaním za prívodnú šnúru.** Zabezpečte, aby sa sieťová šnúra nedostala do blízkosti horúceho telesa, ani do kontaktu s olejom, s ostrými hranami alebo pohybujúcimi sa súčiastkami ručného elektrického náradia. Poškodené alebo zauzlené prívodné šnúry zvyšujú riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.
- **Keď pracujete s ručným elektrickým náradím vonku, používajte len také predlžovacie káble, ktoré sú schválené aj na používanie vo vonkajších priestoroch.** Použitie predlžovacieho kábla, ktorý je vhodný na používanie vo vonkajšom prostredí, znižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.
- **Ak sa nedá vyhnúť použitiu ručného elektrického náradia vo vlhkom prostredí, použite ochranný spínač pri poruchových prúdoch.** Použitie ochranného spínača pri poruchových prúdoch znižuje riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom.

Bezpečnosť osôb

- **Buďte ostražitý, sústreďte sa na to, čo robíte a k práci s ručným elektrickým náradím pristupujte s rozumom.** Nepracujte s ručným elektrickým náradím nikdy vtedy, keď ste unavený, alebo keď ste pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Malý okamih nepozornosti môže mať pri používaní náradia za následok vážne poranenia.
- **Noste osobné ochranné pomôcky a používajte vždy ochranné okuliare.** Nosenie osobných ochranných

pomôcok, ako je ochranná dýchacia maska, bezpečnostná pracovná obuv, ochranná prilba alebo chrániče sluchu, podľa druhu ručného elektrického náradia a spôsobu jeho použitia znižujú riziko poranenia.

- **Vyhýbajte sa neúmyselnému uvedeniu ručného elektrického náradia do činnosti.** Pred zasunutím zástrčky do zásuvky a/alebo pred pripojením akumulátora, pred chytením alebo prenášaním ručného elektrického náradia sa vždy presvedčte sa, či je ručné elektrické náradie vypnuté. Ak budete mať pri prenášaní ručného elektrického náradia prst na vypínači, alebo ak ručné elektrické náradie pripojíte na elektrickú sieť zapnutú, môže to mať za následok nehodu.
- **Skôr ako náradie zapnete, odstráňte z neho nastavovacie náradie alebo kľúče na skrutky.** Nastavovací nástroj alebo kľúč, ktorý sa nachádza v rotujúcej časti ručného elektrického náradia, môže spôsobiť vážne poranenia osôb.
- **Vyhýbajte sa abnormálnym polohám tela.** Zabezpečte si pevný postoj, a neprestajne udržiavajte rovnováhu. Takto budete môcť ručné elektrické náradie v neočakávaných situáciách lepšie kontrolovať.
- **Pri práci noste vhodný pracovný odev.** Nenoste široké odevy a nemajte na sebe šperky. Vyvarujte sa toho, aby so Vaše vlasy, odev a rukavice dostali do blízkosti rotujúcich súčiastok náradia. Voľný odev, dlhé vlasy alebo šperky môžu byť zachytené rotujúcimi časťami ručného elektrického náradia.
- **Ak sa dá na ručné elektrické náradie namontovať odsávacie zariadenie a zariadenie na zachytávanie prachu, presvedčte sa, či sú dobre pripojené a správne používané.** Používanie odsávacieho zariadenia a zariadenia na zachytávanie prachu znižuje riziko ohrozenia zdravia prachom.

Starostlivé používanie ručného elektrického náradia a manipulácia s ním

- **Ručné elektrické náradie nikdy nepreťažujte.** Používajte také elektrické náradie, ktoré je určené pre daný druh práce. Pomocou vhodného ručného elektrického náradia budete pracovať lepšie a bezpečnejšie v uvedenom rozsahu výkonu náradia.
- **Nepoužívajte nikdy také ručné elektrické náradie, ktoré má pokazený vypínač.** Náradie, ktoré sa už nedá zapnúť alebo vypnúť, je nebezpečné a treba ho zveriť do opravy odborníkovi.
- **Skôr ako začnete náradie nastavovať alebo prestavovať, vymieňať príslušenstvo alebo skôr, ako odložíte náradie, vždy vytiahnite zástrčku sieťovej šnúry zo zásuvky.** Toto preventívne opatrenie zabraňuje neúmyselnému spusteniu ručného elektrického náradia.
- **Nepoužívané ručné elektrické náradie uschovávajte tak, aby bolo mimo dosahu detí.** Nedovoľte používať pneumatické náradie osobám, ktoré s ním nie sú dôverne oboznámené, alebo ktoré si neprečítali tieto Pokyny. Ručné elektrické náradie je nebezpečné vtedy, keď ho používajú neskúsené osoby.

► **Ručné elektrické náradie starostlivo ošetríte.** Kontrolujte, či pohyblivé súčiastky bezchybne fungujú alebo či neblokujú, či nie sú zlomené alebo poškodené niektoré súčiastky, ktoré by mohli negatívne ovplyvňovať správne fungovanie ručného elektrického náradia. Pred použitím náradia dajte poškodené súčiastky vymeniť. Veľa nehôd bolo spôsobených nedostatočnou údržbou elektrického náradia.

► **Rezné nástroje udržiavajte ostré a čisté.** Starostlivo ošetrované rezné nástroje s ostrými reznými hranami majú menšiu tendenciu k zablokovaniu a ľahšie sa dajú viesť.

► **Používajte ručné elektrické náradie, príslušenstvo, nastavovacie nástroje a pod. podľa týchto výstražných upozornení a bezpečnostných pokynov. Pri práci zohľadnite konkrétne pracovné podmienky a činnosť, ktorú budete vykonávať.** Použitie ručného elektrického náradia na iný účel ako na predpísané použitie môže viesť k nebezpečným situáciám.

Starostlivé používanie akumulátorového ručného elektrického náradia a manipulácia s ním

► **Akumulátory nabíjajte len v takých nabíjačkách, ktoré odporúča výrobca akumulátora.** Ak sa používa nabíjačka, určená na nabíjanie určitého druhu akumulátorov, na nabíjanie iných akumulátorov, hrozí nebezpečenstvo požiaru.

► **Do elektrického náradia používajte len príslušné určené akumulátory.** Používanie iných akumulátorov môže mať za následok poranenie a nebezpečenstvo požiaru.

► **Nepoužívané akumulátory neuschovávajte tak, aby mohli prísť do styku s kancelárskymi sponkami, mincami, klúčmi, klincami, skrutkami alebo s inými drobnými kovovými predmetmi, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť premostenie kontaktov.** Skrat medzi kontaktmi akumulátora môže mať za následok popálenie alebo vznik požiaru.

► **Z akumulátora môže pri nesprávnom používaní vytekať kvapalina. Vyhýbajte sa kontaktu s touto kvapalinou. Po náhodnom kontakte miesto opláchnite vodou. Ak sa dostane kvapalina z akumulátora do kontaktu s očami, po výplachu očí vyhľadajte aj lekára.** Unikajúca kvapalina z akumulátora môže mať za následok podráždenie pokožky alebo popálenie.

Servisné práce

► **Ručné elektrické náradie dávajte opravovať len kvalifikovanému personálu, ktorý používa originálne náhradné súčiastky.** Tým sa zabezpečí, že bezpečnosť náradia zostane zachovaná.

Magyar

Általános biztonsági előírások az elektromos kéziszerszámokhoz

FIGYELMEZTETÉS Olvassa el az összes biztonsági figyelmeztetést

és előírást. A következőkben leírt előírások betartásának elmulasztása áramütésekhez, tűzhöz és/vagy súlyos testi sérülésekhez vezethet.

Kérjük a későbbi használatra gondosan őrizze meg ezeket az előírásokat.

Az alább alkalmazott „elektromos kéziszerszám” fogalom a hálózati elektromos kéziszerszámokat (hálózati csatlakozó kábelrel) és az akkumulátoros elektromos kéziszerszámokat (hálózati csatlakozó kábel nélkül) foglalja magában.

Munkahelyi biztonság

- **Tartsa tisztán és jól megvilágított állapotban a munkahelyét.** A rendetlenség és a megvilágítatlan munkaterület balesetekhez vezethet.
- **Ne dolgozzon a berendezéssel olyan robbanásveszélyes környezetben, ahol éghető folyadékok, gázok vagy porok vannak.** Az elektromos kéziszerszámok szikrákat keltenek, amelyek a port vagy a gőzöket meggyújtják.
- **Tartsa távol a gyerekeket és az idegen személyeket a munkahelytől, ha az elektromos kéziszerszámot használja.** Ha elvonják a figyelmét, elvesztheti az uralmát a berendezés felett.

Elektromos biztonsági előírások

- **A készülék csatlakozó dugójának bele kell illeszkednie a dugaszolóaljzatba. A csatlakozó dugót semmilyen módon sem szabad megváltoztatni. Védőföldeléssel ellátott készülékekkel kapcsolatban ne használjon csatlakozó adaptert.** A változtatás nélküli csatlakozó dugók és a megfelelő dugaszoló aljakat csökkentik az áramütés kockázatát.
- **Kerülje el a földelt felületek, mint például csövek, fűtőtestek, kályhák és hűtőgépek megérintését.** Az áramütési veszély megnövekszik, ha a teste le van földelve.
- **Tartsa távol az elektromos kéziszerszámot az esőtől vagy nedvességtől.** Ha víz hatol be egy elektromos kéziszerszámba, ez megnöveli az áramütés veszélyét.
- **Ne használja a kábelt a rendeltetésétől eltérő célokra, vagyis a szerszámot soha ne hordozza vagy akassza fel a kábelnél fogva, és sohase húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozó dugót a kábelnél fogva. Tartsa távol a kábelt hőforrásoktól, olajtól, éles élektől és sarkoktól és mozgó gépalkatrészekről.** Egy megrongálódott vagy csomókkal teli kábel megnöveli az áramütés veszélyét.
- **Ha egy elektromos kéziszerszámmal a szabad ég alatt dolgozik, csak szabadban való használatra engedélyezett hosszabbítót használjon.** A szabadban való használatra engedélyezett hosszabbító használata csökkenti az áramütés veszélyét.

8 | Magyar

- ▶ **Ha nem lehet elérni az elektromos kéziszerszám nedves környezetben való használatát, alkalmazzon egy hibaáram-védőkapcsolót.** Egy hibaáram-védőkapcsoló alkalmazása csökkenti az áramütés kockázatát.

Személyi biztonság

- ▶ **Munka közben mindig figyeljen, ügyeljen arra, amit csinál és meggondoltan dolgozzon az elektromos kéziszerszámmal.** Ha fáradt, ha kábítószerek vagy alkohol hatása alatt áll, vagy orvosságokat vett be, ne használja a berendezést. Egy pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség a szerszám használata közben komoly sérülésekhez vezethet.
- ▶ **Viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést és mindig viseljen védőszemüveget.** A személyi védőfelszerelések, mint porvédő álarc, csúszásbiztos védőcipő, védősapka és fülvédő használata az elektromos kéziszerszám használata jellegének megfelelően csökkenti a személyi sérülések kockázatát.
- ▶ **Kerülje el a készülék akaratlan üzembe helyezését.** Győződjön meg arról, hogy az elektromos kéziszerszám ki van kapcsolva, mielőtt bedugná a csatlakozó dugót a dugaszolóaljzatba, csatlakoztatná az akkumulátor-csomagot, és mielőtt felvenné és vinni kezdené az elektromos kéziszerszámot. Ha az elektromos kéziszerszám felemelése közben az ujját a kapcsolón tartja, vagy ha a készüléket bekapcsolt állapotban csatlakoztatja az áramforráshoz, ez balesetekhez vezethet.
- ▶ **Az elektromos kéziszerszám bekapcsolása előtt okvetlenül távolítsa el a beállítószerszámokat vagy csavarkulcsokat.** Az elektromos kéziszerszám forgó részeiben felejtett beállítószerszám vagy csavarkulcs sérüléseket okozhat.
- ▶ **Ne becsülje túl önmagát. Kerülje el a normálistól eltérő testtartást, ügyeljen arra, hogy mindig biztosan álljon és az egyensúlyát megtartsa.** Így az elektromos kéziszerszám felett váratlan helyzetekben is jobban tud uralkodni.
- ▶ **Viseljen megfelelő ruhát. Ne viseljen bő ruhát vagy ékszereket.** Tartsa távol a haját, a ruháját és a kesztyűjét a mozgó részekről. A bő ruhát, az ékszereket és a hosszú hajat a mozgó alkatrészek magukkal rántathatják.
- ▶ **Ha az elektromos kéziszerszámra fel lehet szerelni a por elszíváshoz és összegyűjtéséhez szükséges berendezéseket, ellenőrizze, hogy azok megfelelő módon hozzá vannak kapcsolva a készülékhez és rendeltetésüknek megfelelően működnek.** A porgyűjtő berendezések használata csökkenti a munka során keletkező por veszélyes hatását.

Az elektromos kéziszerszámok gondos kezelése és használata

- ▶ **Ne terhelje túl a berendezést. A munkájához csak az arra szolgáló elektromos kéziszerszámot használja.** Egy alkalmas elektromos kéziszerszámmal a megadott teljesítménytartományon belül jobban és biztonságosabban lehet dolgozni.

- ▶ **Ne használjon olyan elektromos kéziszerszámot, amelynek a kapcsolója elromlott.** Egy olyan elektromos kéziszerszám, amelyet nem lehet sem be-, sem kikapcsolni, veszélyes és meg kell javíttatni.
- ▶ **Húzza ki a csatlakozó dugót a dugaszolóaljzatból és/vagy az akkumulátor-csomagot az elektromos kéziszerszámból, mielőtt az elektromos kéziszerszámon beállítási munkákat végez, tartozékokat cserél vagy a szerszámot tárolásra elteszi.** Ez az elővigyázatossági intézkedés meggátolja a szerszám akaratlan üzembe helyezését.
- ▶ **A használaton kívüli elektromos kéziszerszámokat olyan helyen tárolja, ahol azokhoz gyerekek nem férhetnek hozzá.** Ne hagyja, hogy olyan személyek használják az elektromos kéziszerszámot, akik nem ismerik a szerszámot, vagy nem olvasták el ezt az útmutatót. Az elektromos kéziszerszámok veszélyesek, ha azokat gyakorlatlan személyek használják.
- ▶ **A készüléket gondosan ápolja. Ellenőrizze, hogy a mozgó alkatrészek kifogástalanul működnek-e, nincsenek-e beszorulva, és nincsenek-e eltörve vagy megrongálódva olyan alkatrészek, amelyek hatással lehetnek az elektromos kéziszerszám működésére. A berendezés megrongálódott részeit a készülék használat előtt javíttassa meg.** Sok olyan baleset történik, amelyet az elektromos kéziszerszám nem kielégítő karbantartására lehet visszavezetni.
- ▶ **Tartsa tisztán és éles állapotban a vágószerszámokat.** Az éles vágóélekkel rendelkező és gondosan ápolt vágószerszámok ritkábban ékelődnek be és azokat könnyebben lehet vezetni és irányítani.
- ▶ **Az elektromos kéziszerszámokat, tartozékokat, betétszerszámokat stb. csak ezen előírásoknak és az adott készüléktípusra vonatkozó kezelési utasításoknak megfelelően használja. Vegye figyelembe a munkafeltételeket és a kivitelezendő munka sajátosságait.** Az elektromos kéziszerszám eredeti rendeltetésétől eltérő célokra való alkalmazása veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.

Az akkumulátoros elektromos kéziszerszámok gondos kezelése és használata

- ▶ **Az akkumulátort csak a gyártó által ajánlott töltőkészülékekben tölts fel.** Ha egy bizonyos akkumulátortípus feltöltésére szolgáló töltőkészülékben egy másik akkumulátort próbál feltölteni, tűz keletkezhet.
- ▶ **Az elektromos kéziszerszámban csak az ahhoz tartozó akkumulátort használja.** Más akkumulátorok használata személyi sérüléseket és tüzet okozhat.
- ▶ **Tartsa távol a használaton kívüli akkumulátort bármely fémtárgytól, mint például irodai kapcsoktól, pénzürméktől, kulcsoktól, szögektől, csavaroktól és más kisméretű fémtárgyaktól, amelyek áthidalhatják az érintkezőket.** Az akkumulátor érintkezői közötti rövidzárlat égési sérüléseket vagy tüzet okozhat.
- ▶ **Hibás alkalmazás esetén az akkumulátorból folyadék léphet ki. Kerülje el az érintkezést a folyadékkal. Ha véletlenül mégis érintkezésbe került az akkumulá-**

torfolyadékkal, azonnal öblítse le vízzel az érintett felületet. Ha a folyadék a szemébe jutott, keresse fel ezen kívül egy orvost. A kilépő akkumulátorfolyadék irritációkat vagy égéses bőrsérüléseket okozhat.

Сervíz-ellenőrzés

- **Аз elektromos kéziszerszámot csak szakképzett személyzet csak eredeti pótalkatrészek felhasználásával javíthatja.** Ez biztosítja, hogy az elektromos kéziszerszám biztonságos maradjon.

Русский

Общие указания по технике безопасности для электроинструментов

⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Прочтите все указания и инструкции по технике

безопасности. Несоблюдение указаний и инструкций по технике безопасности может стать причиной поражения электрическим током, пожара и тяжелых травм.

Сохраняйте эти инструкции и указания для будущего использования.

Использованное в настоящих инструкциях и указаниях понятие «электроинструмент» распространяется на электроинструмент с питанием от сети (с сетевым шнуром) и на аккумуляторный электроинструмент (без сетевого шнура).

Безопасность рабочего места

- **Содержите рабочее место в чистоте и хорошо освещенным.** Беспорядок или неосвещенные участки рабочего места могут привести к несчастным случаям.
- **Не работайте с этим электроинструментом во взрывоопасном помещении, в котором находятся горючие жидкости, воспламеняющиеся газы или пыль.** Электроинструменты искрят, что может привести к воспламенению пыли или паров.
- **Во время работы с электроинструментом не допускайте близко к Вашему рабочему месту детей и посторонних лиц.** Отвлечшись, Вы можете потерять контроль над электроинструментом.

Электробезопасность

- **Штепсельная вилка электроинструмента должна подходить к штепсельной розетке. Ни в коем случае не изменяйте штепсельную вилку. Не применяйте переходные штекеры для электроинструментов с защитным заземлением.** Неизменные штепсельные вилки и подходящие штепсельные розетки снижают риск поражения электротоком.
- **Предотвращайте телесный контакт с заземленными поверхностями, как то: с трубами, элементами отопления, кухонными плитами и холодильниками.** При заземлении Вашего тела повышается риск поражения электротоком.

- **Защищайте электроинструмент от дождя и сырости.** Проникновение воды в электроинструмент повышает риск поражения электротоком.
- **Не разрешается использовать шнур не по назначению, например, для транспортировки или подвески электроинструмента, или для вытягивания вилки из штепсельной розетки. Защищайте шнур от воздействия высоких температур, масла, острых кромок или подвижных частей электроинструмента.** Поврежденный или спутанный шнур повышает риск поражения электротоком.
- **При работе с электроинструментом под открытым небом применяйте пригодные для этого кабели-удлинители.** Применение пригодного для работы под открытым небом кабеля-удлинителя снижает риск поражения электротоком.
- **Если невозможно избежать применения электроинструмента в сыром помещении, подключайте электроинструмент через устройство защитного отключения.** Применение устройства защитного отключения снижает риск электрического поражения.

Безопасность людей

- **Будьте внимательными, следите за тем, что Вы делаете, и продуманно начинайте работу с электроинструментом. Не пользуйтесь электроинструментом в усталом состоянии или если Вы находитесь в состоянии наркотического или алкогольного опьянения или под воздействием лекарств.** Один момент невнимательности при работе с электроинструментом может привести к серьезным травмам.
- **Применяйте средства индивидуальной защиты и всегда защитные очки.** Использование средств индивидуальной защиты, как то: защитной маски, обуви на нескользящей подошве, защитного шлема или средств защиты органов слуха, – в зависимости от вида работы с электроинструментом снижает риск получения травм.
- **Предотвращайте непреднамеренное включение электроинструмента. Перед подключением электроинструмента к электропитанию и/или к аккумулятору убедитесь в выключенном состоянии электроинструмента.** Удержание пальца на выключателе при транспортировке электроинструмента и подключение к сети питания включенного электроинструмента чревато несчастными случаями.
- **Убирайте установочный инструмент или гаечные ключи до включения электроинструмента.** Инструмент или ключ, находящийся во вращающейся части электроинструмента, может привести к травмам.
- **Не принимайте неестественное положение корпуса тела. Всегда занимайте устойчивое положение и сохраняйте равновесие.** Благодаря этому Вы можете лучше контролировать электроинструмент в неожиданных ситуациях.
- **Носите подходящую рабочую одежду. Не носите широкую одежду и украшения. Держите волосы,**

10 | Українська

одежду и рукавицы вдали от движущихся частей. Широкая одежда, украшения или длинные волосы могут быть затянуты вращающимися частями.

- ▶ **При наличии возможности установки пылеотсасывающих и пылесборных устройств проверяйте их присоединение и правильное использование.** Применение пылесоса может снизить опасность, создаваемую пылью.

Применение электроинструмента и обращение с ним

- ▶ **Не перегружайте электроинструмент. Используйте для Вашей работы предназначенный для этого электроинструмент.** С подходящим электроинструментом Вы работаете лучше и надежнее в указанном диапазоне мощности.
- ▶ **Не работайте с электроинструментом при неисправном выключателе.** Электроинструмент, который не поддается включению или выключению, опасен и должен быть отремонтирован.
- ▶ **До начала наладки электроинструмента, перед заменой принадлежностей и прекращением работы отключайте штепсельную вилку от розетки сети и/или выньте аккумулятор.** Эта мера предосторожности предотвращает непреднамеренное включение электроинструмента.
- ▶ **Храните электроинструменты в недоступном для детей месте. Не разрешайте пользоваться электроинструментом лицам, которые не знакомы с ним или не читали настоящих инструкций.** Электроинструменты опасны в руках неопытных лиц.
- ▶ **Тщательно ухаживайте за электроинструментом.** Проверяйте безупречную функцию и ход движущихся частей электроинструмента, отсутствие поломок или повреждений, отрицательно влияющих на функцию электроинструмента. Поврежденные части должны быть отремонтированы до использования электроинструмента. Плохое обслуживание электроинструментов является причиной большого числа несчастных случаев.
- ▶ **Держите режущий инструмент в заточенном и чистом состоянии.** Заботливо ухоженные режущие инструменты с острыми режущими кромками режут легче.
- ▶ **Применяйте электроинструмент, принадлежности, рабочие инструменты и т. п. в соответствии с настоящими инструкциями. Учитывайте при этом рабочие условия и выполняемую работу.** Использование электроинструментов для непредусмотренных работ может привести к опасным ситуациям.

Применение и обслуживание аккумуляторного инструмента

- ▶ **Заряжайте аккумуляторы только в зарядных устройствах, рекомендуемых изготовителем.** Зарядное устройство, предусмотренное для определенного вида аккумуляторов, может привести к пожарной опасности при использовании его с другими аккумуляторами.

- ▶ **Применяйте в электроинструментах только предусмотренные для этого аккумуляторы.** Использование других аккумуляторов может привести к травмам и пожарной опасности.
- ▶ **Защищайте неиспользуемый аккумулятор от канцелярских скрепок, монет, ключей, гвоздей, винтов и других маленьких металлических предметов, которые могут замкнуть полюса.** Короткое замыкание полюсов аккумулятора может привести к ожогам или пожару.
- ▶ **При неправильном использовании из аккумулятора может потечь жидкость. Избегайте соприкосновения с ней. При случайном контакте промойте соответствующее место водой. Если эта жидкость попадет в глаза, то дополнительно обратитесь за помощью к врачу.** Вытекающая аккумуляторная жидкость может привести к раздражению кожи или к ожогам.

Сервис

- ▶ **Ремонт Вашего электроинструмента поручайте только квалифицированному персоналу и только с применением оригинальных запасных частей.** Этим обеспечивается безопасность электроинструмента.

Українська

Загальні застереження для електроприладів

- ⚠ ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ** Прочитайте всі застереження і вказівки.

Недотримання застережень і вказівок може призвести до ураження електричним струмом, пожежі та/або серйозних травм.

Добре зберігайте на майбутнє ці попередження і вказівки.

Під поняттям «електроприлад» в цих застереженнях мається на увазі електроприлад, що працює від мережі (з електрокабелем) або від акумуляторної батареї (без електрокабеля).

Безпека на робочому місці

- ▶ **Тримайте своє робоче місце в чистоті і забезпечте добре освітлення робочого місця.** Безлад або погане освітлення на робочому місці можуть призвести до нещасних випадків.
- ▶ **Не працюйте з електроприладом у середовищі, де існує небезпека вибуху внаслідок присутності горючих рідин, газів або пилу.** Електроприлади можуть породжувати іскри, від яких може займатися пил або пари.
- ▶ **Під час праці з електроприладом не підпускайте до робочого місця дітей та інших людей.** Ви можете втратити контроль над приладом, якщо Ваша увага буде відвернута.

Електрична безпека

- ▶ **Штепсель електроприладу повинен підходити до розетки. Не дозволяється міняти щось в штепселі. Для роботи з електроприладами, що мають захисне заземлення, не використовуйте адаптери.** Використання оригінального штепселя та належної розетки зменшує ризик ураження електричним струмом.
- ▶ **Уникайте контакту частин тіла із заземленими поверхнями, як напр., трубами, батареями опалення, плитами та холодильниками.** Коли Ваше тіло заземлене, існує збільшена небезпека ураження електричним струмом.
- ▶ **Захищайте прилад від дощу і вологі.** Попадання води в електроприлад збільшує ризик ураження електричним струмом.
- ▶ **Не використовуйте кабель для перенесення електроприладу, підвішування або витягування штепселя з розетки. Захищайте кабель від тепла, олії, гострих країв та деталей приладу, що рухаються.** Пошкоджений або закручений кабель збільшує ризик ураження електричним струмом.
- ▶ **Для зовнішніх робіт обов'язково використовуйте лише такий подовжувач, що придатний для зовнішніх робіт.** Використання подовжувача, що розрахований на зовнішні роботи, зменшує ризик ураження електричним струмом.
- ▶ **Якщо не можна запобігти використанню електроприладу у вологому середовищі, використовуйте пристрій захисного вимкнення.** Використання пристрою захисного вимкнення зменшує ризик ураження електричним струмом.

Безпека людей

- ▶ **Будьте уважними, слідкуйте за тим, що Ви робите, та розсудливо поведіться під час роботи з електроприладом. Не користуйтеся електроприладом, якщо Ви стомлені або знаходитесь під дією наркотиків, спиртних напоїв або ліків.** Мить неуважності при користуванні електроприладом може призвести до серйозних травм.
- ▶ **Вдягайте особисте захисне спорядження та обов'язково вдягайте захисні окуляри.** Вдягання особистого захисного спорядження, як напр., – в залежності від виду робіт – захисної маски, спецвзуття, що не ковзається, каски та навушників, зменшує ризик травм.
- ▶ **Уникайте випадкового вмикання. Перш ніж ввімкнути електроприлад в електромережу або під'єднати акумуляторну батарею, брати його в руки або переносити, впевніться в тому, що електроприлад вимкнений.** Тримання пальця на вимикачі під час перенесення електроприладу або підключення в розетку увімкненого приладу може призвести до травм.
- ▶ **Перед тим, як вимкати електроприлад, приберіть налагоджувальні інструменти та гайковий ключ.** Перебування налагоджувального інструмента або ключа в частині приладу, що обертається, може призвести до травм.

- ▶ **Уникайте неприродного положення тіла. Зберігайте стійке положення та завжди зберігайте рівновагу.** Це дозволить Вам краще зберігати контроль над електроприладом у несподіваних ситуаціях.
- ▶ **Вдягайте придатний одяг. Не вдягайте просторий одяг та прикраси. Не підставляйте волосся, одяг та рукавиці до деталей приладу, що рухаються.** Просторий одяг, довге волосся та прикраси можуть потрапити в деталі, що рухаються.
- ▶ **Якщо існує можливість монтувати пилоуловлювальний або пилоуловлюючий пристрій, переконайтеся, щоб вони були добре під'єднані та правильно використовувалися.** Використання пилоуловлювального пристрою може зменшити небезпеки, зумовлені пилом.

Правильне поводження та користування електроприладами

- ▶ **Не перевантажуйте прилад. Використовуйте такий прилад, що спеціально призначений для відповідної роботи.** З придатним приладом Ви з меншим ризиком отримаєте кращі результати роботи, якщо будете працювати в зазначеному діапазоні потужності.
- ▶ **Не користуйтеся електроприладом з пошкодженим вимикачем.** Електроприлад, який не можна увімкнути або вимкнути, є небезпечним і його треба відремонтувати.
- ▶ **Перед тим, як регулювати що-небудь на приладі, міняти приладдя або ховати прилад, витягніть штепсель із розетки та/або витягніть акумуляторну батарею.** Ці попереджувальні заходи з техніки безпеки зменшують ризик випадкового запуску приладу.
- ▶ **Ховайте електроприлади, якими Ви саме не користуєтесь, від дітей. Не дозволяйте користуватися електроприладом особам, що не знайомі з його роботою або не читали ці вказівки.** У разі застосування недосвідченими особами прилади несуть в собі небезпеку.
- ▶ **Старанно доглядайте за електроприладом. Перевіряйте, щоб рухомі деталі приладу бездоганно працювали та не заїдали, не були пошкодженими або настільки пошкодженими, щоб це могло вплинути на функціонування електроприладу. Пошкоджені деталі треба відремонтувати, перш ніж користуватися ними знов.** Велика кількість нещасних випадків спричиняється поганим доглядом за електроприладами.
- ▶ **Тримайте різальні інструменти нагостреними та в чистоті.** Старанно доглянуті різальні інструменти з гострим різальним краєм менше застряють та легші в експлуатації.
- ▶ **Використовуйте електроприлад, приладдя до нього, робочі інструменти т.і. відповідно до цих вказівок. Беріть до уваги при цьому умови роботи та специфіку виконуваної роботи.** Використання електроприладів для робіт, для яких вони не передбачені, може призвести до небезпечних ситуацій.

12 | Română

Правильне поводження та користування приладами, що працюють на акумуляторних батареях

- ▶ **Заряджайте акумуляторні батареї лише в заряджувальних пристроях, рекомендованих виготовлювачем.** Використання заряджувального пристрою для акумуляторних батарей, для яких він не передбачений, може призводити до пожежі.
- ▶ **Використовуйте в електроприладах лише рекомендовані акумуляторні батареї.** Використання інших акумуляторних батарей може призводити до травм та пожежі.
- ▶ **Не зберігайте акумуляторну батарею, якою Ви саме не користуетесь, поряд із канцелярськими скріпками, ключами, гвіздками, гвинтами та іншими невеликими металевими предметами, які можуть спричинити перемикання контактів.** Коротке замикання між контактами акумуляторної батареї може спричинити опіки або пожежу.
- ▶ **При неправильному використанні з акумуляторної батареї може потекти рідина. Уникайте контакту з нею. При випадковому контакті промийте відповідне місце водою. Якщо рідина потрапила в очі, додатково зверніться до лікаря.** Акумуляторна рідина може спричинити подразнення шкіри або опіки.

Сервіс

- ▶ **Відавайте свій прилад на ремонт лише кваліфікованим фахівцем та лише з використанням оригінальних запчастин.** Це забезпечить безпеку приладу на довгий час.

Română

Indicații generale de avertizare pentru scule electrice

⚠️ AVERTISMENT Citiți toate indicațiile de avertizare și instrucțiunile.

Nerespectarea indicațiilor de avertizare și a instrucțiunilor poate provoca electrocutare, incendii și/sau răni grave.

Păstrați toate indicațiile de avertizare și instrucțiunile în vederea utilizărilor viitoare.

Termenul de „sculă electrică” folosit în indicațiile de avertizare se referă la sculele electrice alimentate de la rețea (cu cablu de alimentare) și la sculele electrice cu acumulator (fără cablu de alimentare).

Siguranța la locul de muncă

- ▶ **Mențineți-vă sectorul de lucru curat și bine iluminat.** Dezordinea sau sectoarele de lucru neluminate pot duce la accidente.
- ▶ **Nu lucrați cu scula electrică în mediu cu pericol de explozie, în care există lichide, gaze sau pulberi inflamabile.** Sculele electrice generează scântei care pot aprinde praful sau vaporii.

- ▶ **Nu permiteți accesul copiilor și al altor persoane în timpul utilizării sculei electrice.** Dacă vă este distrasă atenția puteți pierde controlul asupra mașinii.

Siguranță electrică

- ▶ **Ștecherul sculei electrice trebuie să fie potrivit prizei electrice. Nu este în nici un caz permisă modificarea ștecherului. Nu folosiți fișe adaptoare la sculele electrice legate la pământ de protecție.** Ștecherule nemodificate și prizele corespunzătoare diminuează riscul de electrocutare.
- ▶ **Evitați contactul corporal cu suprafețe legate la pământ ca țevi, instalații de încălzire, sobe și frigidere.** Există un risc crescut de electrocutare atunci când corpul vă este legat la pământ.
- ▶ **Feriți mașina de ploaie sau umezeală.** Pătrunderea apei într-o sculă electrică mărește riscul de electrocutare.
- ▶ **Nu schimbați destinația cablului folosindu-l pentru transportarea sau suspendarea sculei electrice ori pentru a trage ștecherul afară din priză. Feriți cablul de căldură, ulei, muchii ascuțite sau componente aflate în mișcare.** Cablurile deteriorate sau încurcate măresc riscul de electrocutare.
- ▶ **Atunci când lucrați cu o sculă electrică în aer liber, folosiți numai cabluri prelungitoare adecvate și pentru mediul exterior.** Folosirea unui cablu prelungitor adecvat pentru mediul exterior diminuează riscul de electrocutare.
- ▶ **Atunci când nu poate fi evitată utilizarea sculei electrice în mediu umed, folosiți un întrerupător automat de protecție împotriva tensiunilor periculoase.** Întrebuințarea unui întrerupător automat de protecție împotriva tensiunilor periculoase reduce riscul de electrocutare.

Siguranța persoanelor

- ▶ **Fiți atenți, aveți grijă de ceea ce faceți și procedați rațional atunci când lucrați cu o sculă electrică. Nu folosiți scula electrică atunci când sunteți obosiți sau vă aflați sub influența drogurilor, a alcoolului sau a medicamentelor.** Un moment de neatenție în timpul utilizării mașinii poate duce la răni grave.
- ▶ **Purtați echipament personal de protecție și întotdeauna ochelari de protecție.** Purtarea echipamentului personal de protecție, ca masca pentru praf, încălțăminte de siguranță antiderapantă, casca de protecție sau protecția auditivă, în funcție de tipul și utilizarea sculei electrice, diminuează riscul rănilor.
- ▶ **Evitați o punere în funcțiune involuntară. Înainte de a introduce ștecherul în priză și/sau de a introduce acumulatorul în scula electrică, de a o ridica sau de a o transporta, asigurați-vă că aceasta este oprită.** Dacă atunci când transportați scula electrică țineți degetul pe întrerupător sau dacă porniți scula electrică înainte de a o racorda la rețeaua de curent, puteți provoca accidente.
- ▶ **Înainte de pornirea sculei electrice îndepărtați dispozitivele de reglare sau cheile fixe din aceasta.** Un dispozitiv sau o cheie lăsată într-o componentă de mașină care se rotește poate duce la răni.

- **Evitati o ținută corporală nefirească. Adoptați o poziție stabilă și mențineți-vă întotdeauna echilibrul.** Astfel veți putea controla mai bine mașina în situații neașteptate.
- **Purtați îmbrăcăminte adecvată. Nu purtați îmbrăcăminte largă sau podoabe. Feriți părul, îmbrăcămintea și mânușile de piesele aflate în mișcare.** Îmbrăcămintea largă, părul lung sau podoabele pot fi prinse în piesele aflate în mișcare.
- **Dacă pot fi montate echipamente de aspirare și colectare a prafului, asigurați-vă că acestea sunt racordate și folosite în mod corect.** Folosirea unei instalații de aspirare a prafului poate duce la reducerea poluării cu praf.

Utilizarea și manevrarea atentă a sculelor electrice

- **Nu suprasolicitați mașina. Folosiți pentru executarea lucrării dv. scula electrică destinată aceluși scop.** Cu scula electrică potrivită lucrăți mai bine și mai sigur în domeniul de putere indicat.
- **Nu folosiți scula electrică dacă aceasta are întrerupătorul defect.** O sculă electrică, care nu mai poate fi pornită sau oprită, este periculoasă și trebuie reparată.
- **Scoateți ștecherul afară din priză și/sau îndepărtați acumulatorul, înainte de a executa reglaje, a schimba accesoriu sau de a pune mașina la o parte.** Această măsură de prevedere împiedică pornirea involuntară a sculei electrice.
- **Păstrați sculele electrice nefolosite la loc inaccesibil copiilor. Nu lăsați să lucreze cu mașina persoane care nu sunt familiarizate cu aceasta sau care nu au citit aceste instrucțiuni.** Sculele electrice devin periculoase atunci când sunt folosite de persoane lipsite de experiență.
- **Întrețineți-vă scula electrică cu grijă. Controlați dacă componentele mobile ale sculei electrice funcționează impecabil și dacă nu se blochează, sau dacă există piese rupte sau deteriorate astfel încât să afecteze funcționarea sculei electrice.** Înainte de utilizare dați la reparat piesele deteriorate. Cauza multor accidente a fost întreținerea necorespunzătoare a sculelor electrice.
- **Mențineți bine ascuțite și curate dispozitivele de tăiere.** Dispozitivele de tăiere întreținute cu grijă, cu tăișuri ascuțite se înțepenesec în mai mică măsură și pot fi conduse mai ușor.
- **Folosiți scula electrică, accesoriile, dispozitivele de lucru etc. conform prezentelor instrucțiuni. Țineți cont de condițiile de lucru și de activitatea care trebuie desfășurată.** Folosirea sculelor electrice în alt scop decât pentru utilizările prevăzute, poate duce la situații periculoase.

Manevrarea și utilizarea atentă a sculelor electrice cu acumulator

- **Încărcați acumulatorii numai în încărcătoarele recomandate de producător.** Dacă un încărcător destinat unui anumit tip de acumulator este folosit la încărcarea altor tipuri de acumulator decât cele prevăzute pentru el, există pericol de incendiu.

- **Folosiți numai acumulatori special destinați sculelor electrice respective.** Utilizarea altor acumulatori poate duce la răniri și pericol de incendiu.
- **Feriți acumulatorii nefolosiți de agrafele de birou, monede, chei, cuie, șuruburi sau alte obiecte metalice mici, care ar putea provoca șuntarea contactelor.** Un scurtcircuit între contactele acumulatorului poate duce la arsuri sau incendiu.
- **În caz de utilizare greșită, din acumulator se poate scurge lichid. Evitați contactul cu acesta. În caz de contact accidental clătiți bine cu apă. Dacă lichidul vă intră în ochi, consultați și un medic.** Lichidul scurs din acumulator poate duce la iritații ale pielii sau la arsuri.

Service

- **Încredințați scula electrică pentru reparare numai personalului de specialitate, calificat în acest scop, repararea făcându-se numai cu piese de schimb originale.** Astfel veți fi siguri că este menținută siguranța mașinii.

Български

Общи указания за безопасна работа

⚠ ВНИМАНИЕ Прочетете внимателно всички указания. Неспазването на

приведените по-долу указания може да доведе до токов удар, пожар и/или тежки травми.

Съхранявайте тези указания на сигурно място.

Използваният по-долу термин «електроинструмент» се отнася до захранвани от електрическата мрежа електроинструменти (със захранващ кабел) и до захранвани от акумулаторна батерия електроинструменти (без захранващ кабел).

Безопасност на работното място

- **Поддържайте работното си място чисто и добре осветено.** Безпорядъкът и недостатъчното осветление могат да спомогнат за възникването на трудова злополука.
- **Не работете с електроинструмента в среда с повишена опасност от възникване на експлозия, в близост до леснозапалими течности, газове или прахообразни материали.** По време на работа в електроинструментите се отделят искри, които могат да възпламенят прахообразни материали или пари.
- **Дръжте деца и странични лица на безопасно разстояние, докато работите с електроинструмента.** Ако вниманието Ви бъде отклонено, може да загубите контрола над електроинструмента.

Безопасност при работа с електрически ток

- **Щепселът на електроинструмента трябва да е подходящ за ползвания контакт. В никакъв случай не се допуска изменение на конструкцията на щепсела.** Когато работите със занулени електроуреди, не използвайте адаптери за щепсела. Ползването на

14 | Български

оригинални щепсели и контакти намалява риска от възникване на токов удар.

- ▶ **Избягвайте допира на тялото Ви до заземените тела, напр. тръби, отоплителни уреди, пещи и хладилници.** Когато тялото Ви е заземено, рискът от възникване на токов удар е по-голям.
- ▶ **Предпазвайте електроинструмента си от дъжд и влага.** Проникването на вода в електроинструмента повишава опасността от токов удар.
- ▶ **Не използвайте захранващия кабел за цели, за които той не е предвиден, напр. за да носите електроинструмента за кабела или да извадите щепсела от контакта.** Предпазвайте кабела от нагряване, омасляване, допир до остри ръбове или до подвижни звена на машини. Повредени или усукани кабели увеличават риска от възникване на токов удар.
- ▶ **Когато работите с електроинструмент навън, използвайте само удължителни кабели, подходящи за работа на открито.** Използването на удължител, предназначен за работа на открито, намалява риска от възникване на токов удар.
- ▶ **Ако се налага използването на електроинструмента във влажна среда, използвайте предпазен прекъсвач за утечни токове.** Използването на предпазен прекъсвач за утечни токове намалява опасността от възникване на токов удар.

Безопасен начин на работа

- ▶ **Бъдете концентрирани, следете внимателно действията си и постъпвайте предпазливо и разумно.** Не използвайте електроинструмента, когато сте уморени или под влиянието на наркотични вещества, алкохол или упойващи лекарства. Един миг разсеяност при работа с електроинструмент може да има за последствие изключително тежки наранявания.
- ▶ **Работете с предпазващо работно облекло и винаги с предпазни очила.** Носенето на подходящи за ползвания електроинструмент и извършваната дейност лични предпазни средства, като дихателна маска, здрави плътнотворени обувки със стабилен грайфер, защитна каска или шумозаглушители (антифони), намалява риска от възникване на трудова злополука.
- ▶ **Избягвайте опасността от включване на електроинструмента по невнимание.** Преди да включите щепсела в захранващата мрежа или да поставите акумулаторната батерия, се уверявайте, че пусковият прекъсвач е в положение „изключено“. Ако, когато носите електроинструмента, държите пръста си върху пусковия прекъсвач, или ако подавате захранващо напрежение на електроинструмента, когато е включен, съществува опасност от възникване на трудова злополука.
- ▶ **Преди да включите електроинструмента, се уверявайте, че сте отстранили от него всички помощни инструменти и гаечни ключове.** Помощен инструмент, забравен на въртящо се звено, може да причини травми.

- ▶ **Избягвайте неестествените положения на тялото.** Работете в стабилно положение на тялото и във всеки момент поддържайте равновесие. Така ще можете да контролирате електроинструмента по-добре и по-безопасно, ако възникне неочаквана ситуация.
- ▶ **Работете с подходящо облекло.** Не работете с широки дрехи или украшения. Дръжте косата си, дрехите и ръкавици на безопасно разстояние от въртящи се звена на електроинструментите. Широките дрехи, украшения, дългите коси могат да бъдат захванати и увлечени от въртящи се звена.
- ▶ **Ако е възможно използването на външна аспирационна система, се уверявайте, че тя е включена и функционира изправно.** Използването на аспирационна система намалява рисковете, дължащи се на отделящата се при работа прах.

Грижливо отношение към електроинструментите

- ▶ **Не претоварвайте електроинструмента.** Използвайте електроинструментите само съобразно тяхното предназначение. Ще работите по-добре и по-безопасно, когато използвате подходящия електроинструмент в зададения от производителя диапазон на натоварване.
- ▶ **Не използвайте електроинструмент, чиито пусков прекъсвач е повреден.** Електроинструмент, който не може да бъде изключван и включван по предвидения от производителя начин, е опасен и трябва да бъде ремонтиран.
- ▶ **Преди да промените настройките на електроинструмента, да замените работни инструменти и допълнителни приспособления, както и когато продължително време няма да използвате електроинструмента, изключвайте щепсела от захранващата мрежа и/или изваждайте акумулаторната батерия.** Тази мярка премахва опасността от задействане на електроинструмента по невнимание.
- ▶ **Съхранявайте електроинструментите на места, където не могат да бъдат достигнати от деца.** Не допускайте те да бъдат използвани от лица, които не са запознати с начина на работа с тях и не са прочели тези инструкции. Когато са в ръцете на неопитни потребители, електроинструментите могат да бъдат изключително опасни.
- ▶ **Поддържайте електроинструментите си грижливо.** Проверявайте дали подвижните звена функционират безукорно, дали не заклинват, дали има счупени или повредени детайли, които нарушават или изменят функциите на електроинструмента. Преди да използвате електроинструмента, се погрижете повредените детайли да бъдат ремонтирани. Много от трудовите злополуки се дължат на недобре поддържани електроинструменти и уреди.
- ▶ **Поддържайте режещите инструменти винаги добре заточени и чисти.** Добре поддържаните режещи инструменти с остри ръбове оказват по-малко съпротивление и се водят по-леко.

- **Използвайте електроинструментите, допълнителните приспособления, работните инструменти и т. н., съобразно инструкциите на производителя.** При това се съобразявайте и с конкретните работни условия и операции, които трябва да изпълните. Използването на електроинструменти за различни от предвидените от производителя приложения повишава опасността от възникване на трудови злополуки.

Грижливо отношение към акумулаторни електроинструменти

- **За зареждането на акумулаторните батерии използвайте само зарядните устройства, препоръчвани от производителя.** Когато използвате зарядни устройства за зареждане на неподходящи акумулаторни батерии, съществува опасност от възникване на пожар.
- **За захранване на електроинструментите използвайте само предвидените за съответния модел акумулаторни батерии.** Използването на различни акумулаторни батерии може да предизвика трудова злополука и/или пожар.
- **Предпазвайте неизползваните акумулаторни батерии от контакт с големи или малки метални предмети, напр. кламери, монети, ключове, пирони, винтове и др.п., тъй като те могат да предизвикат късо съединение.** Последствията от късото съединение могат да бъдат изгаряния или пожар.
- **При неправилно използване от акумулаторна батерия от нея може да изтече електролит.** Избягвайте контакта с него. Ако въпреки това на кожата Ви попадне електролит, изплакнете мястото обилно с вода. Ако електролит попадне в очите Ви, незабавно се обърнете за помощ към очен лекар. Електролитът може да предизвика изгаряния на кожата.

Поддържане

- **Допускайте ремонтът на електроинструментите Ви да се извършва само от квалифицирани специалисти и само с използването на оригинални резервни части.** По този начин се гарантира съхраняване на безопасността на електроинструмента.

Srpski

Opšta upozorenja za električne alate

⚠ UPOZORENJE

Čitajte sva upozorenja i uputstva.
Propusti kod pridržavanja

upozorenja i uputstva mogu imati za posledicu električni udar, požar i/ili teške povrede.

Čuvajte sva upozorenja i uputstva za budućnost.

Pojam upotrebljen u upozorenjima „električni alat“ odnosi se na električne alate sa radom na mreži (sa mrežnim kablom) i na električne alate sa radom na akumulator (bez mrežnog kabla).

Sigurnost na radnom mestu

- **Držite Vaše radno područje čisto i dobro osvetljeno.** Nered ili neosvetljena radna područja mogu voditi nesrećama.
- **Ne radite sa električnim alatom u okolini ugroženoj eksplozijom, u kojoj se nalaze zapaljive tečnosti, gasovi ili prašine.** Električni alati prave varnice koje mogu zapaliti prašinu ili isparenja.
- **Držite podalje decu i druge osobe za vreme korišćenja električnog alata.** Prilikom rada možete izgubiti kontrolu nad aparatom.

Električna sigurnost

- **Priključni utikač električnog alata mora odgovarati utičnici.** Utikač nesme nikako da se menja. Ne upotrebljavajte adaptere utikača zajedno sa električnim alatima zaštićenim uzemljenjem. Ne promenjeni utikači i odgovarajuće utičnice smanjuju rizik električnog udara.
- **Izbegavajte kontakt telom sa uzemljenim površinama kao cevi, grejanja, šporet i rashladni ormani.** Postoji povećani rizik od električnog udara ako je Vaše telo uzemljeno.
- **Držite aparat što dalje od kiše ili vlage.** Prodor vode u električni alat povećava rizik od električnog udara.
- **Ne nosite električni alat za kabl, ne vešajte ga ili ne izvlačite ga iz utičnice.** Držite kabl dalje od vreline, ulja, oštih ivica ili delova aparata koji se pokreću. Oštećeni ili uvrnuti kablovi povećavaju rizik električnog udara.
- **Ako sa električnim alatom radite u prirodi, upotrebljavajte samo produžne kablove koji su pogodni za spoljnu upotrebu.** Upotreba produžnog kabla uzemljenog za spoljnu upotrebu smanjuje rizik od električnog udara.
- **Ako rad električnog alata ne može da se izbegne u vlažnoj okolini, koristite prekidač strujne zaštite pri kvaru.** Upotreba prekidača strujne zaštite pri kvaru smanjuje rizik od električnog udara.

Sigurnost osoblja

- **Budite pažljivi, pazite na to, šta radite i idite razumno na posao sa Vašim električnim alatom.** Ne koristite električni alat ako ste umorni ili pod uticajem droge, alkohola ili lekova. Momenat nepažnje kod upotrebe električnog alata može voditi ozbiljnim povredama.
- **Nosite ličnu zaštitnu opremu i uvek zaštitne naočare.** Nošenje lične zaštitne opreme, kao maske za prašinu, sigurnosne cipele koje ne klizu, zaštitni šlem ili zaštitu za sluh, zavisno od vrste i upotrebe električnog alata, smanjuju rizik od povreda.
- **Izbegavajte nenamerno puštanje u rad.** Uverite se da je električni alat isključen, pre nego što ga priključite na struju i/ili na akumulator, uzmete ga ili nosite. Ako prilikom nošenja električnog alata držite prst na prekidaču ili aparat isključen priključujete na struju, može ovo voditi nesrećama.

16 | Slovensko

- ▶ **Uklonite alate za podešavanje ili ključeve za zavrtnje, pre nego što uključite električni alat.** Neki alat ili ključ koji se nalazi u rotirajućem delu aparata, može voditi nesrećama.
- ▶ **Izbegavajte nenormalno držanje tela. Pobrinite se uvek da stabilno stojite i održavajte u svako doba ravnotežu.** Na taj način možete bolje kontrolisati električni alat u neočekivanim situacijama.
- ▶ **Nosite pogodnu odeću. Ne nosite široku odeću ili nakit. Držite kosu, odeću i rukavice dalje od pokretnih delova.** Opušteno odelo, dugu kosu ili nakit mogu zahvatiti rotirajući delovi.
- ▶ **Ako mogu da se montiraju uredjaji za usisavanje i skupljanje prašine, uverite se da li su priključeni i upotrebljeni kako treba.** Upotreba usisavanja prašine može smanjiti opasnosti od prašine.

Briljivja upotreba i ophodjenje sa električnim alatima

- ▶ **Ne preopterećujte aparat. Upotrebljavajte za Vaš posao električni alat odredjen za to.** Sa odgovarajućim električnim alatom radite bolje i sigurnije u navedenom području rada.
- ▶ **Ne koristite nikakav električni alat čiji je prekidač u kvaru.** Električni alat koji se ne može više uključiti ili isključiti, je opasan i mora se popraviti.
- ▶ **Izvcute utikač iz utičnice i/ili uklonite akumulator pre nego što preduzmete podešavanja na aparatu, promenu delova pribora ili ostavite aparat.** Ova mera opreza sprečava nenameran start električnog alata.
- ▶ **Čuvajte nekorišćene električne alate izvan dometa dece. Ne dozvoljavajte korišćenje aparata osobama koje ne poznaju aparat ili nisu pročitale ova uputstva.** Električni alati su opasni, kada ih koriste neiskusne osobe.
- ▶ **Održavajte briljivja električni alat. Kontrolišite da li pokretni delovi aparata besprekorno funkcionišu i ne „lepe“, da li su delovi polomljeni ili su tako oštećeni da je oštećena funkcija električnog alata. Popravite ove oštećene delove pre upotrebe.** Mnoge nesreće imaju svoje uzroke u loše održavanim električnim alatima.
- ▶ **Održavajte alate za sečenja oštre i čiste.** Briljivja održavani alati za sečenja sa oštrim ivicama manje „slepljuju“ i lakše se vode.
- ▶ **Upotrebljavajte električni alat, pribor, alate koji se umeću itd. prema ovim uputstvima. Obratite pažnju pritom na uslove rada i posao koji morate obaviti.** Upotreba električnih alata za druge namene koje nisu predviđene, može voditi opasnim situacijama.

Briljivja ophodjenje i upotreba akku-alata

- ▶ **Punite akku samo u aparatima za punjenje, koje je preporučio proizvođač.** Za aparat za punjenje koji je pogodan za odredjenu vrstu baterija, postoji opasnost od požara, ako se upotrebljava sa drugim baterijama.
- ▶ **Upotrebljavajte samo akku predviđene za to u električnim alatima.** Upotreba drugih baterija može voditi povredama i požaru.
- ▶ **Držite ne korišćeni akku dalje od kancelarijskih spajalica, novčića, ključeva, eksera, zavrtnja ili drugih**

malih metalnih predmeta, koji mogu prouzrokovati premošćavanje kontakata. Kratak spoj izmedju kontakata baterije može imati za posledicu opekotine ili vatru.

- ▶ **Kod pogrešne primene može tečnost da izadje iz akku.** Izbegavajte kontakt sa njom. Kod slučajnog kontakta isperite sa vodom. Ako tečnost dospe u oči, iskoristite i dodatnu lekarsku pomoć. Tečnost baterije koja izlazi može voditi nadražajima kože ili opekotinama.

Servisi

- ▶ **Neka Vam Vaš električni alat popravljia samo kvalifikovano osoblje i samo sa originalnim rezervnim delovima.** Tako se obezbeđuje, da ostane sačuvana sigurnost aparata.

Slovensko

Splošna varnostna navodila za električna orodja**⚠ OPOZORILO**

Preberite vsa opozorila in napotila.

Napake zaradi neupoštevanja spodaj navedenih opozoril in napotil lahko povzročijo električni udar, požar in/ali težke telesne poškodbe.

Vsa opozorila in napotila shranite, ker jih boste v prihodnje še potrebovali.

Pojem „električno orodje“, ki se pojavlja v nadaljnjem besedilu, se nanaša na električna orodja z električnim pogonom (z električnim kablom) in na akumulatorska električna orodja (brez električnega kabla).

Varnost na delovnem mestu

- ▶ **Delovno področje naj bo vedno čisto in dobro osvetljeno.** Nered in neosvetljena delovna področja lahko povzročijo nezgode.
- ▶ **Ne uporabljajte električnega orodja v okolju, kjer lahko pride do eksplozij oziroma tam, kjer se nahajajo vnetljive tekočine, plini ali prah.** Električna orodja povzročajo iskre, zaradi katerega se lahko prah ali para vname.
- ▶ **Prosimo, da med uporabo električnega orodja ne dovolite otrokom ali drugim osebam, da bi se Vam približali.** Odvrčanje Vaše pozornosti drugam lahko povzroči izgubo kontrole nad napravo.

Električna varnost

- ▶ **Priključni vtičnik električnega orodja se mora prilegati vtičnici. Spreminjanje vtičnika na kakršenkoli način ni dovoljeno. Pri ozemljenih električnih orodjih ne uporabljajte vtičnikov z adapterji.** Nespremenjeni vtičniki in ustrezne vtičnice zmanjšujejo tveganje električnega udara.
- ▶ **Izogibajte se telesnemu stiku z ozemljenimi površinami kot so na primer cevi, grelci, štedilniki in hladilniki.** Tveganje električnega udara je večje, če je Vaše telo ozemljeno.
- ▶ **Prosimo, da napravo zavarujete pred dežjem ali vlago.** Vdor vode v električno orodje povečuje tveganje električnega udara.

- ▶ **Ne uporabljajte kabla za nošenje ali obešanje električnega orodja in ne vlecite za kabel, če želite vtikač izvleči iz vtičnice. Kabel zavarujte pred vročino, oljem, ostrimi robovi ali premikajočimi se deli naprave.** Poškodovani ali zapleteni kabli povečujejo tveganje električnega udara.
- ▶ **Kadar uporabljate električno orodje zunaj, uporabljajte samo kabelske podaljške, ki so primerni za delo na prostem.** Uporaba kabelskega podaljška, ki je primeren za delo na prostem, zmanjšuje tveganje električnega udara.
- ▶ **Če je uporaba električnega orodja v vlažnem okolju neizogibna, uporabljajte stikalo za zaščito pred kvarnim tokom.** Uporaba zaščitnega stikala zmanjšuje tveganje električnega udara.

Osebnostna varnost

- ▶ **Bodite pozorni, pazite kaj delate ter se dela z električnim orodjem lotite z razumom. Ne uporabljajte električnega orodja, če ste utrujeni oziroma če ste pod vplivom mamil, alkohola ali zdravil.** Trenutek nepazljivosti med uporabo električnega orodja je lahko vzrok za resne telesne poškodbe.
- ▶ **Uporabljajte osebno zaščitno opremo in vedno nosite zaščitna očala.** Nošenje osebne zaščitne opreme, na primer maske proti prahu, nedrsečih zaščitnih čevljev, varnostne čelade ali zaščitnih slušnikov, kar je odvisno od vrste in načina uporabe električnega orodja, zmanjšuje tveganje telesnih poškodb.
- ▶ **Izogibajte se nenamernemu zagonu. Pred priključitvijo električnega orodja na električno omrežje in/ali na akumulator in pred dviganjem ali nošenjem se prepričajte, če je električno orodje izklopljeno.** Prenašanje naprave s prstom na stikalo ali priključitev vklopljenega električnega orodja na električno omrežje je lahko vzrok za nezgodo.
- ▶ **Pred vkapljanjem električnega orodja odstranite nastavitvena orodja ali izvijače.** Orodje ali ključ, ki se nahaja v vrtečem se delu naprave, lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe.
- ▶ **Izogibajte se nenormalni telesni drži. Poskrbite za trdno stojišče in za stalno ravnotežje.** Tako boste v nepričakovanih situacijah električno orodje lahko bolje nadzorovali.
- ▶ **Nosite primerna oblačila. Ne nosite ohlapnih oblačil in nakita. Lase, oblačila in rokavice ne približujte premikajočim se delom naprave.** Premikajoči se deli naprave lahko zagrabijo ohlapno oblačilo, dolge lase ali nakit.
- ▶ **Če je na napravo možno montirati priprave za odsesavanje ali prestrežanje prahu, se prepričajte, če so le-te priključene in če se pravilno uporabljajo.** Uporaba priprave za odsesavanje prahu zmanjšuje zdravstveno ogroženost zaradi prahu.

Skrbna uporaba in ravnanje z električnimi orodji

- ▶ **Ne preobremenjujte naprave. Pri delu uporabljajte električna orodja, ki so za to delo namenjena.** Z ustreznim električnim orodjem boste v navedenem zmogljivostnem področju delali bolj in varneje.

- ▶ **Ne uporabljajte električnega orodja s pokvarjenim stikalom.** Električno orodje, ki se ne da več vklopiti ali izklopiti, je nevarno in ga je potrebno popraviti.
- ▶ **Pred nastavljanjem naprave, zamenjavo delov pribora ali odlaganjem naprave izvlecite vtikač iz električne vtičnice in/ali odstranite akumulator.** Ta previdnostni ukrep preprečuje nenamerni zagon električnega orodja.
- ▶ **Električna orodja, katerih ne uporabljate, shranjujte izven dosega otrok. Osebam, ki naprave ne poznajo ali niso prebrale teh navodil za uporabo, naprave ne dovolite uporabljati.** Električna orodja so nevarna, če jih uporabljajo neizkušene osebe.
- ▶ **Skrbno negujte električno orodje. Kontrolirajte brezhibno delovanje premičnih delov naprave, ki se ne smejo zatikati. Če so ti deli zlomljeni ali poškodovani do te mere, da ovirajo delovanje električnega orodja, jih je potrebno pred uporabo naprave popraviti.** Slabo vzdrževana električna orodja so vzrok za mnoge nezgode.
- ▶ **Rezalna orodja vzdržujte tako, da bodo vedno ostrina čista.** Skrbno negovana rezalna orodja z ostrimi robovi se manj zatikajo in so lažje vodljiva.
- ▶ **Električna orodja, pribor, vsadna orodja in podobno uporabljajte ustrezno tem navodilom. Pri tem upoštevajte delovne pogoje in dejavnost, ki jo boste opravljali.** Uporaba električnih orodij v namene, ki so drugačni od predpisanih, lahko privede do nevarnih situacij.

Skrbno ravnanje in uporaba akumulatorskih orodij

- ▶ **Akumulatorske baterije polnite samo v polnilnikih, ki jih priporoča proizvajalec.** Polnilnik, ki je namenjen določeni vrsti akumulatorskih baterij, se lahko vname, če ga boste uporabljali skupaj z drugačnimi akumulatorskimi baterijami.
- ▶ **V električnih orodjih uporabljajte le akumulatorske baterije, ki so zanje predvidene.** Uporaba drugih akumulatorskih baterij lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe ali požar.
- ▶ **Akumulatorska baterija, katere ne uporabljate, ne sme priti v stik s pisarniškiimi sponkami, kovanci, žebliji, vijaki in drugimi manjšimi kovinskimi predmeti, ki bi lahko povzročili premostitev kontaktov.** Kratek stik med akumulatorskimi kontakti lahko ima za posledico opekline ali požar.
- ▶ **V primeru napačne uporabe lahko iz akumulatorske baterije izteče tekočina. Izogibajte se kontaktu z njo. Pri naključnem kontaktu s kožo spirajte z vodo. Če pride tekočina v oko, dodatno poiščite tudi zdravniško pomoč.** Iztekajoča akumulatorska tekočina lahko povzroči draženje kože ali opekline.

Servisiranje

- ▶ **Vaše električno orodje naj popravlja samo kvalificirano strokovno osebje ob obvezni uporabi originalnih rezervnih delov.** Tako bo zagotovljena ohranitev varnosti naprave.

Hrvatski

Opće upute za sigurnost za električne alate

⚠ UPOZORENJE

Treba pročitati sve napomene o sigurnosti i upute. Ako se ne bi poštivale napomene o sigurnosti i upute to bi moglo uzrokovati strujni udar, požar i/ili teške ozljede.

Sačuvajte sve napomene o sigurnosti i upute za buduću primjenu.

U daljnjem tekstu korišten pojam „Električni alat“ odnosi se na električne alate s priključkom na električnu mrežu (s mrežnim kabelom) i na električne alate s napajanjem iz aku baterije (bez mrežnog kabela).

Sigurnost na radnom mjestu

- ▶ **Održavajte vaše radno mjesto čistim i dobro osvijetljenim.** Nered ili neosvijetljeno radno mjesto mogu uzrokovati nezgode.
- ▶ **Ne radite s električnim alatom u okolini ugroženoj eksplozijom, u kojoj se nalaze zapaljive tekućine, plinovi ili prašina.** Električni alati proizvode iskre koje mogu zapaliti prašinu ili pare.
- ▶ **Tijekom uporabe električnog alata djecu i ostale osobe držite dalje od mjesta rada.** U slučaju skretanja pozornosti mogli bi izgubiti kontrolu nad uređajem.

Električna sigurnost

- ▶ **Priključni utikač električnog alata mora odgovarati utičnici. Na utikaču se ni na koji način ne smiju izvoditi izmjene. Ne koristite adapterski utikač zajedno sa zaštitno uzemljenim električnim alatom.** Utikač na kojem nisu vršene izmjene i odgovarajuća utičnica smanjuju opasnost od strujnog udara.
- ▶ **Izbjegavajte dodir tijela s uzemljenim površinama, kao što su cijevi, radijatori, štednjaci i hladnjaci.** Postoji povećana opasnost od električnog udara ako bi vaše tijelo bilo uzemljeno.
- ▶ **Uređaj držite dalje od kiše ili vlage.** Prodiranje vode u električni alat povećava opasnost od strujnog udara.
- ▶ **Ne zloupotrebljavajte priključni kabel za nošenje, vješanje električnog alata ili za izvlačenje utikača iz mrežne utičnice. Priključni kabel držite dalje od izvora topline, ulja, oštih rubova ili pomičnih dijelova uređaja.** Oštećen ili usukan priključni kabel povećava opasnost od strujnog udara.
- ▶ **Ako sa električnim alatom radite na otvorenom, koristite samo produžni kabel koji je prikladan za uporabu na otvorenom.** Primjena produžnog kabela prikladnog za rad na otvorenom smanjuje opasnost od strujnog udara.
- ▶ **Ako se ne može izbjeći uporaba električnog alata u vlažnoj okolini, koristite zaštitnu sklopku struje kvara.** Primjenom zaštitne sklopke struje kvara izbjegava se opasnost od električnog udara.

Sigurnost ljudi

- ▶ **Budite pažljivi, pazite što činite i postupajte oprezno kod rada s električnim alatom. Ne koristite električni**

alat ako ste umorni ili pod utjecajem droga, alkohola ili lijekova. Trenutak nepažnje kod uporabe električnog alata može uzrokovati teške ozljede.

- ▶ **Nosite osobnu zaštitnu opremu i uvijek nosite zaštitne naočale.** Nošenje osobne zaštitne opreme, kao što je maska za prašinu, sigurnosna obuća koja ne klizi, zaštitna kaciga ili štitnik za sluh, ovisno od vrste i primjene električnog alata, smanjuje opasnost od ozljeda.
- ▶ **Izbjegavajte nehotično puštanje u rad. Prije nego što ćete utaknuti utikač u utičnicu i/ili staviti aku-bateriju, provjerite je li električni alat isključen.** Ako kod nošenja električnog alata imate prst na prekidaču ili se uključen uređaj priključi na električno napajanje, to može dovesti do nezgoda.
- ▶ **Prije uključivanja električnog alata uklonite alate za podešavanje ili vijčani ključ.** Alat ili ključ koji se nalazi u rotirajućem dijelu uređaja može dovesti do nezgoda.
- ▶ **Izbjegavajte neuobičajene položaje tijela. Zauzmite siguran i stabilan položaj tijela i u svakom trenutku održavajte ravnotežu.** Na taj način možete električni alat bolje kontrolirati u neočekivanim situacijama.
- ▶ **Nosite prikladnu odjeću. Ne nosite široku odjeću ili nakit. Kosu, odjeću i rukavice držite dalje od pomičnih dijelova.** Nepričvršćenu odjeću, dugu kosu ili nakit mogu zahvatiti pomični dijelovi.
- ▶ **Ako se mogu montirati naprave za usisavanje i hvatanje prašine, provjerite da li su iste priključene i da li se mogu ispravno koristiti.** Primjena naprave za usisavanje može smanjiti ugroženost od prašine.

Brižljiva uporaba i ophođenje s električnim alatima

- ▶ **Ne preopterećujte uređaj. Za vaš rad koristite za to predviđen električni alat.** S odgovarajućim električnim alatom radit ćete bolje i sigurnije u navedenom području učinka.
- ▶ **Ne koristite električni alat čiji je prekidač neispravan.** Električni alat koji se više ne može uključivati i isključivati opasan je i mora se popraviti.
- ▶ **Izvućite utikač iz mrežne utičnice i/ili izvadite aku-bateriju prije podešavanja uređaja, zamjene pribora ili odlaganja uređaja.** Ovim mjerama opreza izbjeci će se nehotično pokretanje električnog alata.
- ▶ **Električni alat koji ne koristite spremite izvan dosega djece. Ne dopustite rad s uređajem osobama koje nisu s njim upoznate ili koje nisu pročitale ove upute.** Električni alati su opasni ako s njima rade neiskusne osobe.
- ▶ **Održavajte električni alat s pažnjom. Kontrolirajte da li pomični dijelovi uređaja besprijekorno rade i da nisu zaglavljivi, da li su dijelovi polomljeni ili tako oštećeni da se ne može osigurati funkcija električnog alata. Prije primjene ove oštećene dijelove treba popraviti.** Mnoge nezgode imaju svoj uzrok u slabo održavanim električnim alatima.
- ▶ **Rezne alate održavajte oštirim i čistim.** Pažljivo održavani rezni alati s oštirim oštricama manje će se zaglaviti i lakše se s njima radi.

► **Električni alat, pribor, radne alate, itd. koristite prema ovim uputama i na način kako je to propisano za poseban tip uređaja. Kod toga uzmite u obzir radne uvjete i izvođene radove.** Uporaba električnih alata za druge primjene nego što je to predviđeno, može dovesti do opasnih situacija.

Briljantno ophođenje i uporaba akumulatorskih alata

- **Aku-bateriju punite samo u punjačima koje preporučuje proizvođač.** Za punjač koji je predviđen za jednu određenu vrstu aku-baterije, postoji opasnost od požara ako bi se koristio s drugom aku-baterijom.
- **U električnim alatima koristite samo za to predviđenu aku-bateriju.** Uporaba drugih aku-baterija može dovesti do ozljeda i opasnosti od požara.
- **Nekorištene aku-baterije držite dalje od uredskih spajalica, kovanica, ključeva, čavala, vijaka ili drugih sitnih metalnih predmeta koji bi mogli uzrokovati premošćenje kontakata.** Kratki spoj između kontakata aku-baterije može imati za posljedicu opekline ili požar.
- **Kod pogrešne primjene iz aku-baterije može isticati tekućina. Izbjegavajte kontakt s ovom tekućinom. Kod slučajnog kontakta ugroženo mjesto treba isprati vodom. Ako bi ova tekućina dospjela u oči, zatražite pomoć liječnika.** Istekla tekućina iz aku-baterije može dovesti do nadražaja kože ili opekline.

Servisiranje

- **Popravlak vašeg električnog alata prepustite samo kvalificiranom stručnom osoblju ovlaštenog servisa i samo s originalnim rezervnim dijelovima.** Na taj će se način osigurati da oстане sačuvana sigurnost uređaja.

Eesti

Üldised ohutusjuhised

⚠ TÄHELEPANU

Kõik ohutusnõuded ja juhised tuleb läbi lugeda. Ohutusnõuete ja

juhiste eiramise tagajärjeks võib olla elektrilöök, tulekahju ja/või rasked vigastused.

Hoidke kõik ohutusnõuded ja juhised edasiseks kasutamiseks hoolikalt alles.

Allpool kasutatud mõiste „Elektriline tööriist“ käib võrgutoitega (toitejuhtmega) elektriliste tööriistade ja akutoitega (ilma toitejuhtmetega) elektriliste tööriistade kohta.

Ohutusnõuded tööpiirkonnas

- **Töökoht peab olema puhas ja hästi valgustatud.** Töökohas valitsev segadus ja hämarus võib põhjustada õnnetusi.
- **Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke, gaase või tolmu.** Elektrilistest tööriistadest lööb sädemeid, mis võivad tolmu või auru süüdata.
- **Elektrilise tööriista kasutamise ajal hoidke lapsed ja teised isikud töökohast eema.** Kui Teie tähelepanu kõrvale juhitakse, võib seade Teie kontrolli alt väljuda.

Elektriohutust

- **Elektrilise tööriista pistik peab pistikupessa sobima. Pistiku kallal ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi. Ärge kasutage kaitsemaandusega elektriliste tööriistade puhul adapterpistikuid.** Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad pistikupesad vähendavad elektrilöögi saamise riski.
- **Vältige kehakontakti maandatud pindadega, nagu torud, radiaatorid, pliidid ja külmikud.** Kui Teie keha on maandatud, on elektrilöögi oht suurem.
- **Hoidke seadet vihma ja niiskuse eest.** Kui elektrilisse tööriista on sattunud vett, on elektrilöögi oht suurem.
- **Ärge kasutage toitejuhet otstarvetel, milleks see ei ole ette nähtud, näiteks elektrilise tööriista kandmiseks, ülesriputamiseks või pistiku pistikupesast väljatõmbamiseks.** Hoidke toitejuhet kuumuse, õli, teravate servade ja seadme liikuvate osade eest. Kahjustatud või keerduläinud toitejuhtmed suurendavad elektrilöögi ohtu.
- **Kui töötate elektrilise tööriistaga vabas õhus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida on lubatud kasutada ka välitingimustes.** Välitingimustes kasutamiseks sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi ohtu.
- **Kui elektrilise tööriista kasutamine niiskes keskkonnas on vältimatu, kasutage rikkevoolukaitselüliti.** Rikkevoolukaitselüliti kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi ohtu.

Inimeste turvalisus

- **Olge tähelepanelik, jälgige, mida Te teete, ning toimige elektrilise tööriistaga töötades kaalutletult. Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista, kui olete väsinud või uimaste, alkoholi või ravimite mõju all.** Hetkeline tähelepanematus seadme kasutamisel võib põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi.
- **Kandke isikukaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille.** Isikukaitsevahendite, näiteks tolumumaski, libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri või kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine – sõltuvalt elektrilise tööriista tüübist ja kasutusala – vähendab vigastuste ohtu.
- **Vältige seadme tahtmatut käivitamist. Enne pistiku ühendamist pistikupessa, aku ühendamist seadme külge, seadme ülestõstmist ja kandmist veenduge, et elektriline tööriist on välja lülitatud.** Kui hoiate elektrilise tööriista kandmisel sõrme lülil või ühendate vooluvõrku sisseülitatud seadme, võivad tagajärjeks olla õnnetused.
- **Enne elektrilise tööriista sisseülitamist eemaldage selle küljest reguleerimis- ja mutrivõtmed.** Seadme pöörleva osa küljes olev reguleerimis- või mutrivõti võib põhjustada vigastusi.
- **Vältige ebataolist kehaasendit. Võtke stabiilne tööasend ja hoidke kogu aeg tasakaalu.** Nii saate elektrilist tööriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.
- **Kandke sobivat rõivastust. Ärge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid. Hoidke juuksed, rõivad ja kindad seadme**

20 | Latviešu

liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted või pikad juuksed võivad sattuda seadme liikuvate osade vahele.

- ▶ **Kui on võimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja tolmuogumisseadiseid, veenduge, et need on seadmega ühendatud ja et neid kasutatakse õigesti.** Tolmueemaldusseadise kasutamine vähendab tolmust põhjustatud ohte.

Elektriliste tööriistade hoolikas käsitsemine ja kasutamine

- ▶ **Ärge koormake seadet üle. Kasutage töö tegemiseks selleks ettenähtud elektrilist tööriista.** Sobiva elektrilise tööriistaga töötate ettenähtud jõudluspiirides efektiivsemalt ja ohutumalt.
- ▶ **Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista, mille lüliti on rikkis.** Elektriline tööriist, mida ei ole enam võimalik lülitsid sisse ja välja lülitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb parandada.
- ▶ **Tõmmake pistik pistikupesast välja ja/või eemaldage seadmest aku enne seadme reguleerimist, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme ärapanekut.** See ettevaatusabinõu väldib elektrilise tööriista soovimatut käivitamist.
- ▶ **Kasutusvälisel ajal hoidke elektrilisi tööriistu lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Ärge laske seadet kasutada isikutel, kes seadet ei tunne või pole siintoodud juhiseid lugenud.** Asjatundmatute isikute käes on elektrilised tööriistad ohtlikud.
- ▶ **Hoolitsege seadme eest korralikult. Kontrollige, kas seadme liikuvad osad töötavad veatult ega kiildu kiini.** Veenduge, et seadme detailid ei ole murdunud või kahjustatud määral, mis mõjutab seadme töökindlust. Laske kahjustatud detailid enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Paljude õnnetuste põhjuseks on halvasti hooldatud elektrilised tööriistad.
- ▶ **Hoidke löiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad.** Hoolikalt hooldatud, teravate lõikeservadega löiketarvikud kiilduvad harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.
- ▶ **Kasutage elektrilist tööriista, lisavarustust, tarvikuid jne vastavalt siintoodud juhistele ning nii, nagu konkreetse seadmetüübi jaoks ette nähtud.** Arvestage seejuures töötingimuste ja teostatava töö iseloomuga. Elektriliste tööriistade nõuetevastane kasutamine võib põhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

Akutööriistade hoolikas käsitsemine ja kasutamine

- ▶ **Laadige akusid ainult tootja poolt soovitatud akulaadijatega.** Akulaadija, mis sobib teatud tüüpi akudele, muutub tuleohtlikuks, kui seda kasutatakse teiste akudega.
- ▶ **Kasutage elektrilistes tööriistades ainult selleks ettenähtud akusid.** Teiste akude kasutamine võib põhjustada vigastusi ja tulekahjuohtu.
- ▶ **Hoidke kasutusel mitteolevad akud eemal kirjajklambritest, müntidest, võtmetest, naeltest, kruvidest või teistest väikestest metallesemetest, mis võivad kontaktid omavahel ühendada.** Akukontaktide vahel tekkiva lühise tagajärjeks võivad olla põletused või tulekahju.

- ▶ **Väärkasutuse korral võib akuvedelik välja voolata. Vältige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, pöörduge lisaks arsti poole.** Väljavoolav akuvedelik võib põhjustada nahaärritusi või põletusi.

Teenindus

- ▶ **Laske elektrilist tööriista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaalvaruosi.** Nii tagate püsivalt seadme ohutu töö.

Latviešu

Vispārējie drošības noteikumi darbam ar elektroinstrumentiem

⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS Uzmanīgi izlasiet visus drošības noteikumus. Šeit sniegto drošības

noteikumu un norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt aizdegšanos un būt par cēloni elektriskajam triecienam vai nopietnam savainojumam.

Pēc izlasīšanas uzglabājiet šos noteikumus turpmākai izmantošanai.

Turpmākajā izklāstā lietotais apzīmējums „elektroinstrumenti” attiecas gan uz tikla elektroinstrumentiem (ar elektrokabeļi), gan arī uz akumulatora elektroinstrumentiem (bez elektrokabeļa).

Drošība darba vietā

- ▶ **Sekojiet, lai darba vieta būtu tīra un sakārtota.** Nekārtīgā darba vietā un slīktā apgaismojumā var viegli notikt nelaimes gadījums.
- ▶ **Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu eksplozīvu vai ugunsnedrošu vielu tuvumā un vietās ar paaugstinātu gāzes vai putekļu saturu gaisā.** Darba laikā elektroinstrumenti nedaudz dzirksteļo, un tas var izsaukt viegli degošu putekļu vai tvaiku aizdegšanos.
- ▶ **Lietojot elektroinstrumentu, nelaujiet nepiederošām personām un jo īpaši bērniem tuvojies darba vietai.** Citu personu klātbūtne var novērst uzmanību, kā rezultātā jūs varat zaudēt kontroli pār elektroinstrumentu.

Elektrodrošība

- ▶ **Elektroinstrumenta kontaktdakšai jābūt piemērotai elektrotīkla kontaktlīdždai. Kontaktdakšas konstrukciju nedrīkst nekādā veidā mainīt. Nelietojiet kontaktdakšas salāgotājus, ja elektroinstrumenti caur kabeli tiek savienoti ar aizsargzēmējuma ķēdi.** Neizmainītas konstrukcijas kontaktdakša, kas piemērota kontaktlīdždai, ļauj samazināt elektriskā trieciena saņemšanas risku.
- ▶ **Darba laikā nepieskarieties saņemtiem priekšmetiem, piemēram, caurulēm, radiatoriem, plītim vai ledusskapjiem.** Pieskaroties saņemtiem virsmām, pieaug risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.
- ▶ **Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu lietus laikā, neturiet to mitrumā.** Mitrumam iekļūstot elektroinstrumentā, pieaug risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.

- ▶ **Nenesiet un nepiekariet elektroinstrumentu aiz elektrokabeļa. Neraujiet aiz kabeļa, ja vēlaties atvienot instrumentu no elektrotīkla kontaktligzdas. Sargājiet elektrokabeļi no karstuma, eļļas, asām šķautnēm un elektroinstrumenta kustīgajām daļām.** Bojāts vai samezgļojies elektrokabeļis var būt par cēloni elektriskajam triecienam.
- ▶ **Darbinot elektroinstrumentu ārpus telpām, izmantojiet tā pievienošanai vienīgi tādus pagarinātājkabeļus, kuru lietošana ārpus telpām ir atļauta.** Lietojot elektrokabeļi, kas piemērots darbam ārpus telpām, samazinās risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.
- ▶ **Ja elektroinstrumentu tomēr nepieciešams lietot vietās ar paaugstinātu mitrumu, izmantojiet tā pievienošanai noplūdes strāvas aizsargreleju.** Lietojot noplūdes strāvas aizsargreleju, samazinās risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.

Personiskā drošība

- ▶ **Darba laikā saglabājiet paškontroli un rīkojieties saskaņā ar veselo saprātu. Pārtrauciet darbu, ja jūtaties noguris vai atrodaties alkohola, narkotiku vai medikamentu izraisītā reibumā.** Strādājot ar elektroinstrumentu, pat viens neuzmanības mirklis var būt par cēloni nopietnam savainojumam.
- ▶ **Izmantojiet individuālos darba aizsardzības līdzekļus.** Darba laikā nēsājiet aizsargbrilles. Individuālo darba aizsardzības līdzekļu (putekļu maskas, neslidošu apavu un aizsargķiveres vai ausu aizsargu) pielietošana atbilstoši elektroinstrumenta tipam un veicamā darba raksturam ļauj izvairīties no savainojumiem.
- ▶ **Nepieļaujiet elektroinstrumenta patvaļīgu ieslēgšanos.** Pirms elektroinstrumenta pievienošanas elektrotīklam, akumulatora ievietošanas vai izņemšanas, kā arī pirms elektroinstrumenta pārņemšanas pārliecinieties, ka tas ir izslēgts. Pārnēsot elektroinstrumentu, ja pirksts atrodas uz ieslēdzēja, kā arī pievienojot to elektrobarošanas avotam laikā, kad elektroinstrumenta ir ieslēgts, var viegli notikt nelaimes gadījums.
- ▶ **Pirms elektroinstrumenta ieslēgšanas neaizmirstiet izņemt no tā regulējošos instrumentus vai atslēgas.** Regulējošais instruments vai atslēga, kas ieslēgšanas brīdī atrodas elektroinstrumenta kustīgajās daļās, var radīt savainojumu.
- ▶ **Darba laikā izvairieties ieņemt neērtu vai nedabisku ķermeņa stāvokli. Vienmēr ieturiet stingru stāju un centieties saglabāt līdzsvaru.** Tas atvieglo elektroinstrumenta vadību neparedzētās situācijās.
- ▶ **Izvēlieties darbam piemērotu apģērbu.** Darba laikā nenēsājiet brīvi plandošas drēbes un rotaslietas. Netuviniet matus, apģērbu un aizsargcimdus elektroinstrumenta kustīgajām daļām. Elektroinstrumenta kustīgajās daļās var iekerties vaļīgas drēbes, rotaslietas un gari mati.
- ▶ **Ja elektroinstrumenta konstrukcija ļauj tam pievienot ārējo putekļu uzsūkšanas vai savākšanas/uzkrāšanas ierīci, sekojiet, lai tā būtu pievienota un pareizi darbotos.** Pielietojot putekļu uzsūkšanu vai savākšanu/

uzkrāšanu, samazinās to kaitīgā ietekme uz strādājošās personas veselību.

Saudzējoša apiešanās un darbs ar elektroinstrumentiem

- ▶ **Nepārslogojiet elektroinstrumentu. Katram darbam izvēlieties piemērotu elektroinstrumentu.** Elektroinstrumenta darbojas labāk un drošāk pie nominālās slodzes.
- ▶ **Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu, ja ir bojāts tā ieslēdzējs.** Elektroinstrumenta, ko nevar ieslēgt un izslēgt, ir bīstams lietošanai un to nepieciešams remontēt.
- ▶ **Pirms elektroinstrumenta apkopes, regulēšanas vai darbinstrumenta nomaiņas atvienojiet tā kontaktdakšu no barojošā elektrotīkla vai izņemiet no tā akumulatoru.** Šādi iespējams novērst elektroinstrumenta nejaušu ieslēgšanos.
- ▶ **Ja elektroinstrumenta netiek lietots, uzglabājiet to piemērotā vietā, kur elektroinstrumenta nav sasniedzams bērniem un personām, kuras neprot ar to rīkoties vai nav iepazinušās ar šiem noteikumiem.** Ja elektroinstrumentu lieto nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudēt cilvēku veselību.
- ▶ **Rūpīgi veiciet elektroinstrumenta apkalpošanu.** Pārbaudiet, vai kustīgās daļas darbojas bez traucējumiem un nav iespiestas, vai kāda no daļām nav salauzta vai bojāta, vai katra no tām pareizi funkcionē un pilda tai paredzēto uzdevumu. Nodrošiniet, lai bojātās daļas tiktu savlaicīgi nomainītas vai remontētas pilnvarotā remonta darbnīcā. Daudzi nelaimes gadījumi notiek tāpēc, ka elektroinstrumenta pirms lietošanas nav pienācīgi apkalpots.
- ▶ **Savlaicīgi notīriet un uzasiniet griezošos darbinstrumentus.** Rūpīgi kopti elektroinstrumenti, kas apgādāti ar asiem griezējinstrumentiem, ļauj strādāt daudz ražīgāk un ir vieglāk vadāmi.
- ▶ **Lietojiet vienīgi tādus elektroinstrumentus, papildpiederumus, darbinstrumentus utt., kas atbilst šeit sniegtajiem norādījumiem, ņemot vērā arī konkrētos darba apstākļus un pielietojuma īpatnības.** Elektroinstrumentu lietošana citiem mērķiem, nekā tiem, kuriem to ir paredzējis ražotājs, ir bīstama un var novest pie neparedzamām sekām.

Saudzējoša apiešanās un darbs ar akumulatora elektroinstrumentiem

- ▶ **Akumulatora uzlādei lietojiet tikai tādu uzlādes ierīci, ko ir ieteikusi elektroinstrumenta ražotājs.** Katra uzlādes ierīce ir paredzēta tikai noteikta tipa akumulatoram, un mēģinājums to lietot cita tipa akumulatoru uzlādei var novest pie uzlādes ierīces un/vai akumulatora aizdegšanās.
- ▶ **Pievienojiet elektroinstrumentam tikai tādu akumulatoru, ko ir ieteikusi ražotājs.** Cita tipa akumulatoru lietošana var būt par cēloni savainojumam vai novest pie elektroinstrumenta un/vai akumulatora aizdegšanās.
- ▶ **Laikā, kad akumulators netiek lietots, nepieļaujiet, lai tā kontakti saskartos ar saspraudēm, monētām, atslēgām, naglām, skrūvēm vai citiem nelieliem metāla**

22 | Lietuviškai

priekšmetiem, kas varėtų izraisīt īsslēgumu. Īsslēgums starp akumulatora kontaktiem var radīt apdegumus un būt par cēloni ugunsgrēkam.

- ▶ **Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no tā var izplūst šķidrais elektrolīts. Nepieļaujiet elektrolīta nonākšanu saskarē ar ādu. Ja tas tomēr ir nejauši noticis, noskalojiet elektrolītu ar ūdeni. Ja elektrolīts nonāk acīs, nekavējoties griežieties pie ārsta. No akumulatora izplūdušais elektrolīts var izsaukt ādas iekaisumu vai pat apdegumu.**

Apkalpošana

- ▶ **Nodrošiniet, lai elektroinstrumenta remontu veiktu kvalificēts personāls, nomainīti izmantojot oriģinālās rezerves daļas un piederumus. Tikai tā iespējams panākt un saglabāt vajadzīgo darba drošības līmeni.**

Lietuviškai

Bendrosios darbo su elektriniais įrankiais saugos nuorodos

⚠ ĮSPĖJIMAS

Perskaitykite visas šias saugos nuorodas ir reikalavimus. Jei

nepaisysite žemiau pateiktų saugos nuorodų ir reikalavimų, gali trenkti elektros smūgis, kilti gaisras ir galite sunkiai susižaloti arba sužaloti kitus asmenis.

Išsaugokite šias saugos nuorodas ir reikalavimus, kad ir ateityje galėtumėte jais pasinaudoti.

Toliau pateiktame tekste vartojama sąvoka „Elektrinis įrankis“ apibūdina įrankius, maitinamus iš elektros tinklo (su maitinimo laidu), ir akumuliatorinius įrankius (be maitinimo laido).

Darbo vietos saugumas

- ▶ **Darbo vieta turi būti švari ir gerai apšviesta.** Netvarkinga arba blogai apšviesta darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingų atsitikimų priežastimi.
- ▶ **Nedirbkite su elektriniu įrankiu aplinkoje, kurioje yra degių skysčių, dujų ar dulkių.** Elektriniai įrankiai gali kibirkščiuoti, o nuo kibirkščių dulkės arba susikaupę garai gali užsidegti.
- ▶ **Dirbdami su elektriniu įrankiu neleiskite šalia būti žiūrovams, vaikams ir lankytojams.** Nukreipę dėmesį į kitus asmenis galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Elektrisauga

- ▶ **Elektrinio įrankio maitinimo laido kištukas turi atitikti tinklo kištukinio lizdo tipą. Kištuko jokių būdų negalima modifikuoti. Nenaudokite kištuko adapterių su įžemintais elektriniais įrankiais.** Originalūs kištukai, tiksliai tinkantys elektros tinklo kištukiniui lizdui, sumažina elektros smūgio pavojų.
- ▶ **Saugokitės, kad neprisiliestumėte prie įžemintų paviršių, pvz., vamzdžių, šildytuvų, viryklių ar šaldytuvų.** Kai jūsų kūnas yra įžemintas, padidėja elektros smūgio rizika.

- ▶ **Saugokite elektrinį įrankį nuo lietaus ir drėgmės.** Jei į elektrinį įrankį patenka vandens, padidėja elektros smūgio rizika.
- ▶ **Nenaudokite maitinimo laido ne pagal paskirtį, t. y. neneškite elektrinio įrankio paėmę už laido, nekabinkite ant laido, netraukite už jo, jei norite iš kištukinio lizdo ištraukti kištuką. Laidą patieskite taip, kad jo neveiktų karštis, jis neišsitemptų alyva ir jo nepažeistų aštrios detalės ar judančios prietaiso dalys.** Pažeisti arba susipynę laidai gali tapti elektros smūgio priežastimi.
- ▶ **Jei su elektriniu įrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginamuosius laidus, kurie tinka ir lauko darbams.** Naudojant lauko darbams pritaikytus ilginamuosius laidus, sumažėja elektros smūgio pavojus.
- ▶ **Jei su elektriniu įrankiu neišvengiamai reikia dirbti drėgnoje aplinkoje, naudokite nuotėkio srovės saugiklį.** Dirbant su nuotėkio srovės saugikliu sumažėja elektros smūgio pavojus.

Žmonių sauga

- ▶ **Būkite atidūs, sutelkite dėmesį į tai, ką jūs darote ir, dirbdami su elektriniu įrankiu, vadovaukitės sveiku protu. Nedirbkite su elektriniu įrankiu, jei esate pavargę arba vartojote narkotikų, alkoholio ar medikamentų.** Akimirksnio neatidumas dirbant su elektriniu įrankiu gali tapti sunkių sužalojimų priežastimi.
- ▶ **Visada dirbkite su asmens apsaugos priemonėmis ir apsauginiais akiniais.** Naudojant asmens apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratorių ar apsauginę kaukę, neslystančius batus, apsauginį šalmą, klausos apsaugos priemones ir kt., rekomenduojamas atitinkamai pagal naudojamą elektrinį įrankį, sumažėja rizika susižeisti.
- ▶ **Saugokitės, kad elektrinio įrankio neįjungtumėte atsitiktinai. Prieš prijungdami elektrinį įrankį prie elektros tinklo ir/arba akumuliatoriaus, prieš pakeldami ar nešdami įsitikinkite, kad jis yra išjungtas.** Jeigu nešdami elektrinį įrankį pirštą laikysite ant jungiklio arba prietaisą įjungsitė į elektros tinklą, kai jungiklis yra įjungtas, gali įvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.
- ▶ **Prieš įjungdami elektrinį įrankį pašalinkite reguliavimo įrankius arba veržinius raktus.** Prietaiso besisukančioje dalyje esantis įrankis ar raktas gali sužaloti.
- ▶ **Stenkitės, kad kūnas visada būtų normalioje padėtyje. Dirbdami stovėkite saugiai ir visada išlaikykite pusiausvyrą.** Tvirtai stovėdami ir gerai išlaikydami pusiausvyrą galėsite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinį įrankį netikėtose situacijose.
- ▶ **Dėvėkite tinkamą aprangą. Nedėvėkite plačių drabužių ir papuošalų. Saugokite plaukus, drabužius ir pirštines nuo besisukančių elektrinio įrankio dalių.** Laisvus drabužius, papuošalus bei ilgus plaukus gali įtraukti besisukančios dalys.
- ▶ **Jei yra numatyta galimybė prijungti dulkių nusiurbimo ar surinkimo įrenginius, visada įsitikinkite, ar jie yra prijungti ir ar tinkamai naudojami.** Naudojant dulkių nusiurbimo įrenginius sumažėja kenksmingas dulkių poveikis.

Rūpestinga elektrinių įrankių priežiūra ir naudojimas

- ▶ **Neperkraukite prietaiso. Naudokite jūsų darbui tinkamą elektrinį įrankį.** Su tinkamu elektriniu įrankiu jūs dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei neviršysite nurodyto galingumo.
- ▶ **Nenaudokite elektrinio įrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu.** Elektrinis įrankis, kurio nebegalima įjungti ar išjungti, yra pavojingas ir jį reikia remontuoti.
- ▶ **Prieš reguliuodami prietaisą, keisdami darbo įrankius ar prieš valydami prietaisą, iš elektros tinklo lizdo ištraukite kištuką ir/arba išimkite akumuliatorių.** Ši atsargumo priemonė apsaugos jus nuo netikėto elektrinio įrankio įsijungimo.
- ▶ **Nenaudojamą elektrinį įrankį sandėliuokite vaikams ir nemokantiems juo naudotis asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.** Elektriniai įrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja nepatyrę asmenys.
- ▶ **Rūpestingai prižiūrėkite elektrinį įrankį. Patikrinkite, ar besisukančios prietaiso dalys tinkamai veikia ir niekur nestringa, ar nėra sulūžusių ar pažeistų dalių, kurios trikdytų elektrinio įrankio veikimą. Prieš vėl naudojant prietaisą, pažeistos prietaiso dalys turi būti sutaisytos.** Daugelio nelaimingų atsitikimų priežastis yra blogai prižiūrimi elektriniai įrankiai.
- ▶ **Pjovimo įrankiai turi būti aštrūs ir švarūs.** Rūpestingai prižiūrėti pjovimo įrankiai su aštriomis pjaunamosiomis briaunomis mažiau stringa ir juos yra lengviau valdyti.
- ▶ **Elektrinį įrankį, papildomą įrangą, darbo įrankius ir t. t. naudokite taip, kaip nurodyta šioje instrukcijoje, ir atsižvelkite į darbo sąlygas ir atliekamą darbą.** Naudojant elektrinius įrankius ne pagal paskirtį, gali susidaryti pavojingos situacijos.

Rūpestinga akumuliatorinių įrankių priežiūra ir naudojimas

- ▶ **Akumuliatoriui įkrauti naudokite tik tuos įkroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas.** Naudojant kitokio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtą įkroviklį, iškyla gaisro pavojus.
- ▶ **Su elektriniu įrankiu galima naudoti tik jam skirtą akumuliatorių.** Naudojant kitokius akumuliatorius iškyla susižalojimo ir gaisro pavojus.
- ▶ **Nelaikykite sąvaržėlių, monetų, raktų, vinių, varžtų ar kitokių metalinių daiktų arti ištraukto iš prietaiso akumuliatoriaus kontaktų.** Užtrumpinus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus galima nusidenginti ar sukelti gaisrą.
- ▶ **Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatorių, iš jo gali ištekti skystis. Venkite kontakto su šiuo skystčiu. Jei skystčio pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jį vandeniu, jei pateko į akis – nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.** Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti ar nudeginti odą.

Aptarnavimas

- ▶ **Elektrinį įrankį turi remontuoti tik kvalifikuoti specialistai ir naudoti tik originalias atsargines dalis.** Taip galima garantuoti, jog elektrinis įrankis išliks saugus naudoti.

English

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

⚠ WARNING Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

- ▶ **Keep work area clean and well lit.** Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
- ▶ **Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust.** Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.
- ▶ **Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool.** Distractions can cause you to lose control.

Electrical safety

- ▶ **Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.** Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators.** There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.
- ▶ **Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.** Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges and moving parts.** Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use.** Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) protected supply.** Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

- ▶ **Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.** A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.
- ▶ **Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection.** Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

24 | 中文

- ▶ **Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.** Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.
- ▶ **Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on.** A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.
- ▶ **Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.** This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.
- ▶ **Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts.** Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.
- ▶ **If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used.** Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

- ▶ **Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application.** The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.
- ▶ **Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off.** Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
- ▶ **Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.** Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
- ▶ **Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.** Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
- ▶ **Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool's operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use.** Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.
- ▶ **Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.** Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control.
- ▶ **Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work to be performed.** Use of the power tool for operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Battery tool use and care

- ▶ **Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer.** A charger that is suitable for one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

- ▶ **Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs.** Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.
- ▶ **When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to another.** Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.
- ▶ **Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.** Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Service

- ▶ **Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.** This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

中文

电动工具通用安全警告

警告 阅读所有警告和所有说明！不遵照以下警告和说明会导致电击、着火和 / 或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

在所有下列的警告中术语 " 电动工具 " 指市电驱动 (有线) 电动工具或电池驱动 (无线) 电动工具。

工作场地的安全

- ▶ **保持工作场地清洁和明亮。** 混乱和黑暗的场地会引发事故。
- ▶ **不要在易爆环境，如有易燃液体、气体或粉尘的环境下操作电动工具。** 电动工具产生的火花会点燃粉尘或气体。
- ▶ **让儿童和旁观者离开后操作电动工具。** 注意力不集中会使你失去对工具的控制。

电气安全

- ▶ **电动工具插头必须与插座相配。绝不能以任何方式改装插头。** 需接地的电动工具不能使用任何转换插头。未经改装的插头和相配的插座将减少电击危险。
- ▶ **避免人体接触接地表面，如管道、散热片和冰箱。** 如果你身体接地会增加电击危险。
- ▶ **不得将电动工具暴露在雨中或潮湿环境中。** 水进入电动工具将增加电击危险。
- ▶ **不得滥用电线。绝不能用电线搬运、拉动电动工具或拔出其插头。** 使电线远离热源、油、锐边或运动部件。受损或缠绕的软线会增加电击危险。
- ▶ **当在户外使用电动工具时，使用适合户外使用的外接软线。** 适合户外使用的软线将减少电击危险。

- ▶ 如果在潮湿环境下操作电动工具是不可避免的，应使用剩余电流动作保护器（RCD）。使用 RCD 可减小电击危险。

人身安全

- ▶ 保持警觉，当操作电动工具时关注所从事的操作并保持清醒。当你感到疲倦，或在有药物、酒精或治疗反应时，不要操作电动工具。在操作电动工具时瞬间的疏忽会导致严重人身伤害。
- ▶ 使用个人防护装置。始终佩戴护目镜。安全装置，诸如适当条件下使用防尘面具、防滑安全鞋、安全帽、听力防护等装置能减少人身伤害。
- ▶ 防止意外起动。确保开关在连接电源和 / 或电池盒、拿起或搬运工具时处于关断位置。手指放在已接通电源的开关上或开关处于接通时插入插头可能会导致危险。
- ▶ 在电动工具接通之前，拿掉所有调节钥匙或扳手。遗留在电动工具旋转零件上的扳手或钥匙会导致人身伤害。
- ▶ 手不要伸展得太长。时刻注意立足点和身体平衡。这样在意外情况下能很好地控制电动工具。
- ▶ 着装适当。不要穿宽松衣服或佩戴饰品。让你的衣服、手套和头发远离运动部件。宽松衣服、佩饰或长发可能会卷入运动部件中。
- ▶ 如果提供了与排屑、集尘设备连接用的装置，要确保他们连接完好且使用得当。使用这些装置可减少尘屑引起的危险。

电动工具使用和注意事项

- ▶ 不要滥用电动工具，根据用途使用适当的电动工具。选用适当设计的电动工具会使你工作更有效、更安全。
- ▶ 如果开关不能接通或关断工具电源，则不能使用该电动工具。不能用开关来控制的电动工具是危险的且必须进行修理。
- ▶ 在进行任何调节、更换附件或贮存电动工具之前，必须从电源上拔掉插头和 / 或使电池盒与工具脱开。这种防护性措施将减少工具意外起动的危险。
- ▶ 将闲置不用的电动工具贮存在儿童所及范围之外，并且不要让不熟悉电动工具或对这些说明不了解的人操作电动工具。电动工具在未经培训的用户手中是危险的。
- ▶ 保养电动工具。检查运动件是否调整到位或卡住，检查零件破损情况和影响电动工具运行的其他状况。如有损坏，电动工具应在使用前修理好。许多事故由维护不良的电动工具引发。
- ▶ 保持切削刀具锋利和清洁。保养良好的有锋利切削刃的刀具不易卡住而且容易控制。
- ▶ 按照使用说明书，考虑作业条件和进行的作业来使用电动工具、附件和工具的刀头等。将电动工具用于那些与其用途不符的操作可能会导致危险。

电池式工具使用和注意事项

- ▶ 只用制造商规定的充电器充电。将适用于某种电池盒的充电器用到其他电池盒时会发生着火危险。
- ▶ 只有在配有专用电池盒的情况下才使用电动工具。使用其他电池盒会发生损坏和着火危险。
- ▶ 当电池盒不用时，将它远离其他金属物体，例如回形针、硬币、钥匙、钉子、螺钉或其他小金属物体，以防一端与另一端连接。电池端部短路会引起燃烧或火灾。
- ▶ 在滥用条件下，液体会从电池中溅出；避免接触。如果意外碰到了，用水冲洗。如果液体碰到了眼睛，还要寻求医疗帮助。从电池中溅出的液体会发生腐蚀或燃烧。

维修

- ▶ 将你的电动工具送交专业维修人员，使用同样的备件进行修理。这样将确保所维修的电动工具的安全性。

中文

電動工具通用安全警告

- 警告** 閱讀所有警告和所有說明。不遵照以下警告和說明會導致電擊、著火和／或嚴重傷害。

保存所有警告和說明書以備查閱。

在所有下列的警告中術語 " 電動工具 " 指市電驅動（有線）電動工具或電池驅動（無線）電動工具。

工作場地的安全

- ▶ 保持工作場地清潔和明亮。混亂和黑暗的場地會引發事故。
- ▶ 不要在易爆環境，如有易燃液體、氣體或粉塵的環境下操作電動工具。電動工具產生的火花會點燃粉塵或氣體。
- ▶ 讓兒童和旁觀者離開後操作電動工具。注意力不集中會使你失去對工具的控制。

電氣安全

- ▶ 電動工具插頭必須與插座相配。絕不能以任何方式改裝插頭。需接地的電動工具不能使用任何轉換插頭。未經改裝的插頭和相配的插座將減少電擊危險。
- ▶ 避免人體接觸接地表面，如管道、散熱片和冰箱。如果你身體接地會增加電擊危險。
- ▶ 不得將電動工具暴露在雨中或潮濕環境中。水進入電動工具將增加電擊危險。
- ▶ 不得濫用電線。絕不能用電線搬運、拉動電動工具或拔出其插頭。使電線遠離熱源、油、銳邊或運動部件。受損或纏繞的軟線會增加電擊危險。
- ▶ 當在戶外使用電動工具時，使用適合戶外使用的外接軟線。適合戶外使用的軟線，將減少電擊危險。

26 | 한국어

- ▶ 如果在潮濕環境下操作電動工具是不可避免的，應使用剩餘電流動作保護器（RCD）。使用 RCD 可減小電擊危險。

人身安全

- ▶ 保持警覺，當操作電動工具時關注所從事的操作並保持清醒。當你感到疲倦，或在有藥物、酒精或治療反應時，不要操作電動工具。在操作電動工具時瞬間的疏忽會導致嚴重人身傷害。
- ▶ 使用個人防護裝置。始終佩戴護目鏡。安全裝置，諸如適當條件下使用防塵面具、防滑安全鞋、安全帽、聽力防護等裝置能減少人身傷害。
- ▶ 防止意外起動。確保開關在連接電源和 / 或電池盒、拿起或搬運工具時處於關斷位置。手指放在已接通電源的開關上或開關處於接通時插入插頭可能會導致危險。
- ▶ 在電動工具接通之前，拿掉所有調節鑰匙或扳手。遺留在電動工具旋轉零件上的扳手或鑰匙會導致人身傷害。
- ▶ 手不要伸展得太長。時刻注意立足點和身體平衡。這樣在意外情況下能很好地控制電動工具。
- ▶ 著裝適當。不要穿寬鬆衣服或佩戴飾品。讓你的衣服、手套和頭髮遠離運動部件。寬鬆衣服、佩飾或長髮可能會捲入運動部件中。
- ▶ 如果提供了與排屑、集塵設備連接用的裝置，要確保他們連接完好且使用得當。使用這些裝置可減少塵屑引起的危險。

電動工具使用和注意事項

- ▶ 不要濫用電動工具，根據用途使用適當的電動工具。選用適當設計的電動工具會使你工作更有效、更安全。
- ▶ 如果開關不能接通或關斷工具電源，則不能使用該電動工具。不能用開關來控制的電動工具是危險的且必須進行修理。
- ▶ 在進行任何調節、更換附件或貯存電動工具之前，必須從電源上拔掉插頭和 / 或使電池盒與工具脫開。這種防護性措施將減少工具意外起動的危險。
- ▶ 將閒置不用的電動工具貯存在兒童所及範圍之外，並且不要讓不熟悉電動工具或對這些說明不瞭解的人操作電動工具。電動工具在未經培訓的用戶手中是危險的。
- ▶ 保養電動工具。檢查運動件是否調整到位或卡住，檢查零件破損情況和影響電動工具運行的其他狀況。如有損壞，電動工具應在使用前修理好。許多事故由維護不良的電動工具引發。
- ▶ 保持切削刀具鋒利和清潔。保養良好的有鋒利切削刀的刀具不易卡住而且容易控制。
- ▶ 按照使用說明書，考慮作業條件和進行的作業來使用電動工具、附件和工具的刀頭等。將電動工具用於那些與其用途不符的操作可能會導致危險。

電池式工具使用和注意事項

- ▶ 只用製造商規定的充電器充電。將適用於某種電池盒的充電器用到其他電池盒時會發生著火危險。
- ▶ 只有在配有專用電池盒的情況下才使用電動工具。使用其他電池盒會發生損壞和著火危險。
- ▶ 當電池盒不用時，將它遠離其他金屬物體，例如回形針、硬幣、鑰匙、釘子、螺釘或其他小金屬物體，以防一端與另一端連接。電池端部短路會引起燃燒或火災。
- ▶ 在蓋用條件下，液體會從電池中濺出；避免接觸。如果意外碰到了，用水沖洗。如果液體碰到了眼睛，還要尋求醫療幫助。從電池中濺出的液體會發生腐蝕或燃燒。

檢修

- ▶ 將你的電動工具送交專業維修人員，必須使用同樣的備件進行更換。這樣將確保所維修的電動工具的安全性。

한국어

전동공구용 일반 안전수칙

⚠ 경고 모든 안전수칙과 지시 사항을 상세히 읽고 지켜야 합니다. 다음의 안전수칙과 지시 사항을 준수하지 않으면 화재 위험이 있으며 감전 혹은 중상을 입을 수 있습니다.

앞으로의 참고를 위해 이 안전수칙과 사용 설명서를 잘 보관하십시오.

다음에서 사용되는 "전동공구"라는 개념은 전원에 연결하여 사용하는 전동 기기 (전선이 있는) 나 배터리를 사용하는 전동 기기 (전선이 없는) 를 의미합니다.

작업장 안전

- ▶ 작업장을 항상 깨끗이 하고 조명을 밝게 하십시오. 작업장 환경이 어수선하거나 어두우면 사고를 초래할 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 가연성 유체, 가스 또는 불진이 있어 폭발 위험이 있는 환경에서 전동공구를 사용하지 마십시오. 전동공구는 분진이나 증기에 점화하는 불꽃을 일으킬 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 전동공구를 사용할 때 구경꾼이나 어린이 혹은 다른 사람이 작업장에 접근하지 못하게 하십시오. 다른 사람이 주의를 산만하게 하면 기기에 대한 통제를 잃기 쉽습니다.

전기에 관한 안전

- ▶ 전동공구의 전원 플러그가 전원 콘센트에 잘 맞아야 합니다. 플러그를 조금이라도 변형시켜서는 안 됩니다. 접지된 전동공구를 사용할 때 어댑터 플러그를 사용하지 마십시오. 변형되지 않은 플러그와 잘 맞는 콘센트를 사용하면 감전의 위험을 감소할 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 파이프, 라디에이터, 배관, 냉방과 같은 접지 표면이 몸에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 몸에 닿을 경우 감전될 위험이 높습니다.

- ▶ 전동공구를 비에 맞지 않게 하고 습기 있는 곳에 두지 마십시오. 전동공구에 물이 들어가면 감전될 위험이 높습니다.
- ▶ 전원 코드를 잡고 전동공구를 운반하거나 걸어 놓아서는 안되며, 콘센트에서 전원 플러그를 뽑을 때 전원 코드를 잡아당겨서는 절대로 안됩니다. 전원 코드가 열과 오일에 접촉하는 것을 피하고, 날카로운 모서리나 기기의 작동 부위에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 손상되거나 영긴 전원 코드는 감전을 유발할 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 실외에서 전동공구로 작업할 때는 실외용으로 적당한 연장 전원 코드만을 사용하십시오. 실외용 연장 전원 코드를 사용하면 감전의 위험을 줄일 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 전동공구를 습기 찬 곳에서 사용해야 할 경우에는 누전 차단기를 사용하십시오. 누전 차단기를 사용하면 감전 위험을 줄일 수 있습니다.

사용자 안전

- ▶ 신중하게 작업하십시오. 작업을 할 때 주의를 하며, 전동공구를 사용할 때 경솔하게 행동하지 마십시오. 피로한 상태이거나 약물 복용 및 음주한 후에는 전동공구를 사용하지 마십시오. 전동공구를 사용할 때 잠시라도 주의가 산만해지면 중상을 입을 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 작업자 안전을 위한 장치를 사용하십시오. 항상 보안경을 착용하십시오. 전동공구의 종류와 사용에 따라 먼지 보호 마스크, 미끄러지지 않는 안전한 신발, 안전모 또는 귀마개 등의 안전한 복장을 하면 상해의 위험을 줄일 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 실수로 기기가 작동되지 않도록 주의하십시오. 전동공구를 전원에 연결하거나 배터리를 끼우기 전에, 혹은 기기를 들거나 운반하기 전에, 전원 스위치가 꺼져 있는지 다시 확인하십시오. 전동공구를 운반할 때 전원 스위치가 손가락을 때거나 전원 스위치가 커진 상태에서 전원을 연결하면 사고 위험이 높습니다.
- ▶ 전동공구를 사용하기 전에 조절하는 물이나 나사 등을 놓으십시오. 회전하는 부위에 있는 물이나 나사 키로 인해 상해를 입을 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 자신을 과신하지 마십시오. 불안정한 자세를 피하고 항상 평형을 이룬 상태로 작업하십시오. 안정된 자세와 평형한 상태로 작업해야만이 의외의 상황에서도 전동공구를 안전하게 사용할 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 알맞은 작업복을 입으십시오. 헐렁한 복장을 하거나 장식품을 착용하지 마십시오. 머리카락 또는 장갑이 작동하는 기기 부위에 가까이 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 헐렁한 복장, 장식품 혹은 긴 머리는 작동 부위에 말려 사고를 초래할 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 분진 추출장치나 수거장치의 조립이 가능한 경우, 이 장치가 연결되어 있는지, 제대로 작동이 되는지 확인하십시오. 이러한 분진 추출장치를 사용하면 분진으로 인한 사고 위험을 줄일 수 있습니다.

전동공구의 올바른 사용과 취급

- ▶ 기기를 과부하 상태에서 사용하지 마십시오. 작업을 하는 데 이에 적당한 전동공구를 사용하십시오. 알맞은 전동공구를 사용하면 지정된 성능 한도 내에서 더 효율적으로 안전하게 작업할 수 있습니다.

- ▶ 전원 스위치가 고장 난 전동공구를 사용하지 마십시오. 전원 스위치가 작동되지 않는 전동공구는 위험하므로, 반드시 수리를 해야 합니다.
- ▶ 기기에 새팅을 하거나 액세서리 부품을 교환하거나 혹은 기기를 보관할 때, 항상 전원 콘센트에서 플러그를 미리 빼어 놓으십시오. 이러한 조치는 실수로 전동공구가 작동하게 되는 것을 예방합니다.
- ▶ 사용하지 않는 전동공구는 어린이 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하고, 전동공구 사용에 익숙지 않거나 이 사용 설명서를 읽지 않은 사람은 기기를 사용해서는 안됩니다. 경험이 없는 사람이 전동공구를 사용하면 위험합니다.
- ▶ 전동공구를 조심스럽게 관리하십시오. 작동 부위가 하자 없이 정상적인 기능을 하는지, 걸리는 부위가 있는지, 혹은 전동공구의 기능에 중요한 부품이 손상되지 않았는지 확인하십시오. 손상된 기기의 부품은 전동공구를 다시 사용하기 전에 반드시 수리를 맡기십시오. 제대로 관리하지 않은 전동공구의 경우 많은 사고를 유발합니다.
- ▶ 절단 공구를 날카롭고 깨끗하게 관리하십시오. 날카로운 절단면이 있고 잘 관리된 절단공구는 걸리는 경우가 드물고 조절하기도 쉽습니다.
- ▶ 전동공구, 액세서리, 장착하는 공구 등을 사용할 때, 이 지시 사항과 특별히 기종 별로 나와있는 사용 방법을 준수하십시오. 이때 작업 조건과 실시하려는 작업 내용을 고려하십시오. 원래 사용 분야가 아닌 다른 작업에 전동공구를 사용할 경우 위험한 상황을 초래할 수 있습니다.

충전 전동공구의 올바른 사용과 취급

- ▶ 배터리를 충전할 때 제조 회사가 추천하는 충전기만을 사용하여 재충전해야 합니다. 특정 제품의 배터리를 위하여 제조된 충전기에 적합하지 않은 다른 배터리를 충전할 경우 화재 위험이 높습니다.
- ▶ 각 전동공구용으로 나와있는 배터리만을 사용하십시오. 다른 종류의 배터리를 사용하면 상해를 입거나 화재를 초래할 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 배터리를 사용하지 않을 때는, 각 극 사이에 브리징 상태가 생길 수 있으므로 페이퍼 클립, 동전, 열쇠, 못, 나사 등 유사한 금속성 물체와 멀리하여 보관하십시오. 배터리 극 사이에 쇼트가 일어나 화상을 입거나 화재를 야기할 수 있습니다.
- ▶ 배터리를 잘못 사용하면 누수가 생길 수 있습니다. 누수가 생긴 배터리에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 피부에 접하게 되었을 경우 즉시 물로 씻으십시오. 유체가 눈에 닿았을 경우 바로 의사와 상담하십시오. 배터리에서 나오는 유체는 피부에 자극을 주거나 화상을 입힐 수 있습니다.

서비스

- ▶ 전동공구 수리는 반드시 전문 인력에게 맡기고, 수리 정비 시 보쉬 승인 부품만을 사용하십시오. 그렇게 함으로써 기기의 안전성을 오래 유지할 수 있습니다.

ภาษาไทย

คำเตือนทั่วไปเพื่อความปลอดภัย ในการใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้า

คำเตือน ต้องอ่านคำเตือนเพื่อความปลอดภัยและคำสั่งทั้งหมด การไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำเตือนและคำสั่งอาจเป็นสาเหตุให้ถูกไฟฟ้าดูด เกิดไฟไหม้ และ/หรือได้รับบาดเจ็บอย่างร้ายแรง

เก็บรักษาคำเตือนและคำสั่งทั้งหมดสำหรับเปิดอ่านในภายหลัง คำว่า "เครื่องมือไฟฟ้า" ในคำเตือนหมายถึง เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าของท่านที่ทำงานด้วยพลังงานไฟฟ้าที่ต่อจากเต้าเสียบ (มีสายไฟฟ้า) และเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่ทำงานด้วยพลังงานไฟฟ้าจากแบตเตอรี่ (ไร้สาย)

ความปลอดภัยในสถานที่ทำงาน

- ▶ รักษาสถานที่ทำงานให้สะอาดและมีไฟส่องสว่างดี สถานที่ที่มีมืดหรือรกยุ่งนำมาซึ่งอุบัติเหตุ
- ▶ อย่าใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าในสภาพแวดล้อมที่เสี่ยงต่อการติดระเบิดได้ เช่น ในที่มีมีของเหลว แก๊ส หรือฝุ่นที่ติดไฟได้ เมื่อใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าจะเกิดประกายไฟซึ่งอาจจุดฝุ่นหรือไอให้ลุกเป็นไฟได้
- ▶ ขณะใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าทำงาน ต้องกันเด็กและผู้ยืนดูให้ออกห่าง การหันเหความสนใจจะทำให้ท่านขาดการควบคุมเครื่องได้

ความปลอดภัยเกี่ยวกับไฟฟ้า

- ▶ ปลั๊กของเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าต้องมีขนาดพอดีกับเต้าเสียบ อย่าดัดแปลงหรือแก้ไขตัวปลั๊กอย่างเด็ดขาด อย่าต่อปลั๊กต่อใดๆ เข้ากับเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่มีสายดิน ปลั๊กที่ไม่ดัดแปลงและเต้าเสียบที่เข้ากันช่วยลดความเสี่ยงจากการถูกไฟฟ้าดูด
- ▶ หลีกเลี่ยงไม่ให้ร่างกายสัมผัสกับพื้นผิวของสิ่งของที่ต่อสายดินไว้ เช่น ท่อ เครื่องทำความร้อน เตา และตู้เย็น จะเสี่ยงอันตรายจากการถูกไฟฟ้าดูดมากขึ้นหากกระแสไฟฟ้าวิ่งผ่านร่างกายของท่านลงดิน
- ▶ อย่าวางเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าตากฝนหรือทิ้งไว้ในที่ชื้นแฉะ หากน้ำเข้าในเครื่องมือไฟฟ้า จะเพิ่มความเสี่ยงจากการถูกไฟฟ้าดูด
- ▶ อย่าใช้สายไฟฟ้าอย่างผิดๆ อย่าถือเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่สาย อย่าใช้สายแขวนเครื่อง หรืออย่าดึงสายไฟฟ้าเพื่อถอดปลั๊กออกจากเต้าเสียบ กันสายไฟฟ้าออกจากความร้อน น้ำมัน ขอบแหลมคม หรือส่วนของเครื่องที่กำลังเคลื่อนไหว สายไฟฟ้าที่ชำรุดหรือพันกันยุ่งเพิ่มความเสี่ยงจากการถูกไฟฟ้าดูด
- ▶ เมื่อใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าทำงานกลางแจ้ง ให้ใช้สายไฟต่อที่ได้รับการรับรองให้ใช้ต่อในที่กลางแจ้งเท่านั้น การใช้สายไฟต่อที่เหมาะสมสำหรับงานกลางแจ้งช่วยลดอันตรายจากการถูกไฟฟ้าดูด

- ▶ หากไม่สามารถหลีกเลี่ยงการใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าทำงานในสถานที่เปียกชื้นได้ ให้ใช้สวิตช์ตัดวงจรเมื่อเกิดการรั่วไหลของไฟฟ้าจากสายดิน การใช้สวิตช์ตัดวงจรเมื่อเกิดการรั่วไหลของไฟฟ้าจากสายดินช่วยลดความเสี่ยงต่อการถูกไฟฟ้าดูด

ความปลอดภัยของบุคคล

- ▶ ท่านต้องอยู่ในสภาพเตรียมพร้อม ระมัดระวังในสิ่งที่กำลังทำอยู่ และมีสติขณะใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าทำงาน อย่าใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าขณะที่ท่านกำลังเหนื่อย หรืออยู่ภายใต้การครอบงำของฤทธิ์ของยาเสพติด แอลกอฮอล์ และยา เมื่อใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าทำงาน ในช่วงเวลาที่ท่านขาดความเอาใจใส่ อาจทำให้บุคคลบาดเจ็บอย่างรุนแรงได้
- ▶ ใช้อุปกรณ์ปกป้องร่างกาย สวมแว่นตาป้องกันเสมอ อุปกรณ์ปกป้อง เช่น หน้ากากกันฝุ่น รองเท้ากันลื่น หมวกแข็ง หรือประบกกันเสียงดัง ที่เลือกใช้ตามความเหมาะสมกับสภาพการทำงาน สามารถลดอันตรายต่อบุคคลได้
- ▶ ป้องกันการติดเครื่องโดยไม่ตั้งใจ ต้องดูให้แน่ใจว่าสวิตช์อยู่ในตำแหน่งปิดก่อนเสียบปลั๊กไฟเข้าในเต้าเสียบ และ/หรือใส่แท่งแบตเตอรี่ ยากขึ้นหรือถือเครื่องมือ การถือเครื่องโดยใช้นิ้วหัวที่สวิตช์ หรือเสียบปลั๊กไฟฟ้าขณะสวิตช์เปิดอยู่ อาจนำไปสู่อุบัติเหตุที่ร้ายแรงได้
- ▶ เอาเครื่องมือปรับแต่งหรือประแจปากตายออกจากเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าก่อนเปิดสวิตช์ เครื่องมือหรือประแจปากตายที่วางอยู่กับส่วนของเครื่องที่กำลังหมุนจะทำให้บุคคลบาดเจ็บได้
- ▶ หลีกเลี่ยงการดัดงาที่ผิดปกติ ตั้งท้ายในที่มั่นคงและวางน้ำหนักให้สมดุลตลอดเวลา ในลักษณะนี้ท่านสามารถควบคุมเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าในสถานการณ์ที่ไม่คาดคิดได้ดีกว่า
- ▶ ใส่เสื้อผ้าที่เหมาะสม อย่าใส่เสื้อผ้าหลวมหรือสวมเครื่องประดับ เอาหมวก เสื้อผ้า และถุงมือออกห่างส่วนของเครื่องที่กำลังหมุน เสื้อผ้าหลวม เครื่องประดับ และผมยาวอาจเข้าไปติดในส่วนของเครื่องที่กำลังหมุนได้
- ▶ หากต้องต่อเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าเข้ากับเครื่องดูดฝุ่นหรือเครื่องเก็บผง ดูให้แน่ใจว่าการเชื่อมต่อและการใช้งานเป็นไปอย่างถูกต้อง การใช้อุปกรณ์ดูดฝุ่นช่วยลดอันตรายที่เกิดจากฝุ่นได้

การใช้และการดูแลรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟ้า

- ▶ อย่าใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าอย่างหักโหม ใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่ถูกต้องตรงตามลักษณะงาน เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่ถูกต้องจะทำงานได้ดีกว่าและปลอดภัยกว่าในระดับสมรรถภาพที่ออกแบบไว้
- ▶ อย่าใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่สวิตช์เปิดปิดเสีย เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่ไม่สามารถควบคุมการเปิดปิดด้วยสวิตช์ได้ เป็นเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าที่ไม่ปลอดภัยและต้องส่งซ่อมแซม

- ▶ ก่อนปรับแต่งเครื่อง เปลี่ยนอุปกรณ์ประกอบ หรือ เก็บเครื่องเข้าที่ ต้องถอดปลั๊กไฟออกจากเต้าเสียบ และ/หรือถอดแท่งแบตเตอรี่ออกจากเครื่องมือไฟฟ้า มาตรการป้องกันเพื่อความปลอดภัยนี้ช่วยลดความเสี่ยงจากการติดเครื่องโดยไม่ตั้งใจ
- ▶ เมื่อเลิกใช้งานเครื่องมือไฟฟ้า ให้เก็บเครื่องไว้ในที่ที่ เด็กหยิบไม่ถึง และไม่อนุญาตให้บุคคลที่ไม่คุ้นเคย กับเครื่องหรือบุคคลที่ไม่ได้อ่านคำแนะนำนี้ใช้เครื่อง เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าเป็นของอันตรายหากตกอยู่ในมือของผู้ใช้ที่ไม่ได้รับการฝึกฝน
- ▶ เอาใจใส่ดูแลรักษาเครื่อง ตรวจสอบส่วนที่เคลื่อนไหว ได้ของเครื่องว่าวางอยู่ตรงแนวหรือติดขัดหรือไม่ ตรวจสอบการแตกหักของชิ้นส่วนและสภาพอื่นใดที่ อาจมีผลต่อการทำงานของเครื่องมือไฟฟ้า หากชำรุด ต้องส่งเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าซ่อมแซมก่อนใช้งาน อุบัติเหตุ หลายอย่างเกิดขึ้นเนื่องจากดูแลรักษาเครื่องไม่ดีพอ
- ▶ รักษาเครื่องมือตัดให้คมและสะอาด หากบำรุงรักษา เครื่องมือที่มีขอบตัดแหลมคมอย่างถูกต้อง จะสามารถตัด ได้ลื่นไม่ติดขัดและควบคุมได้ง่ายกว่า
- ▶ ใช้เครื่องมือไฟฟ้า อุปกรณ์ประกอบ เครื่องมือ และ อุปกรณ์อื่น ๆ ให้ตรงตามคำแนะนำนี้ และในลักษณะ ตามที่เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าประเภทนั้น ๆ กำหนดไว้ โดยต้อง คำนึงถึงเงื่อนไขการทำงานและงานที่จะทำด้วย การใช้ เครื่องมือไฟฟ้าทำงานที่ต่างไปจากวัตถุประสงค์การใช้ งานของเครื่อง อาจนำไปสู่สถานการณ์ที่เป็นอันตรายได้

การใช้และการดูแลรักษาเครื่องที่ใช้แบตเตอรี่

- ▶ ชาร์จแบตเตอรี่ด้วยเครื่องชาร์จที่บริษัทผู้ผลิตระบุไว้ เท่านั้น เครื่องชาร์จที่เหมาะสมสำหรับชาร์จแบตเตอรี่ประเภท หนึ่ง หากนำไปชาร์จแบตเตอรี่ประเภทอื่น อาจเกิดไฟไหม้ได้
- ▶ ใช้แบตเตอรี่เฉพาะประเภทที่เครื่องมือไฟฟ้ากำหนด ให้ใช้ได้ การใช้แบตเตอรี่ประเภทอื่นเสี่ยงต่อการเกิดไฟไหม้ หรือบาดเจ็บ
- ▶ เมื่อไม่ใช้แบตเตอรี่ ให้เก็บแบตเตอรี่ไว้ห่างไกลวัตถุ อื่นๆ เช่น คลิปหนีบกระดาษ เหรียญ กุญแจ ตะปู สกรู หรือโลหะวัตถุขนาดเล็กอื่นๆ ที่สามารถต่อขั้วหนึ่งไป ยังอีกขั้วหนึ่งได้ การลัดวงจรของขั้วแบตเตอรี่อาจทำให้เกิดการไหม้หรือไฟลุกได้
- ▶ เมื่อใช้แบตเตอรี่ผิดวิธี อาจมีของเหลวไหลออกมาจาก แบตเตอรี่ได้ ให้หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสของเหลว หาก สัมผัสโดยบังเอิญ ให้ใช้น้ำล้าง หากของเหลวเข้าตา ให้ขอความช่วยเหลือจากแพทย์ด้วย ของเหลวที่ไหล ออกมาจากแบตเตอรี่อาจทำให้เกิดอาการคันหรือแสบ ผิวหนังได้

การบริการ

- ▶ ส่งเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าให้ช่างผู้เชี่ยวชาญตรวจสอบและใช้ อะไหล่เปลี่ยนของแท้เท่านั้น ในลักษณะนี้ท่านจะแน่ใจ ได้ว่าเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าอยู่ในสภาพที่ปลอดภัย

Bahasa Indonesia

Petunjuk-Petunjuk Umum untuk Perkakas Listrik

⚠ PERHATIKANLAH Bacalah semua petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja dan petunjuk-petunjuk untuk penggunaan.

Kesalahan dalam menjalankan petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja dan petunjuk-petunjuk untuk penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan kontak listrik, kebakaran dan/atau luka-luka yang berat.

Simpanlah semua petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja dan petunjuk-petunjuk lainnya untuk penggunaan di masa depan.

Kata „perkakas listrik“ yang disebutkan di dalam petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja adalah sebutan untuk perkakas listrik pakai listrik jaringan (dengan kabel) dan untuk perkakas listrik pakai aki (tanpa kabel listrik).

Keselamatan kerja di tempat kerja

- ▶ Jagalah supaya tempat kerja selalu bersih dan terang. Tempat kerja yang tidak rapi atau tidak terang dapat mengakibatkan terjadinya kecelakaan.
- ▶ Janganlah menggunakan perkakas listrik di tempat di mana dapat terjadi ledakan, di mana ada cairan, gas atau debu yang mudah terbakar. Perkakas listrik dapat memancarkan bunga api yang lalu mengakibatkan debu atau uap terbakar.
- ▶ Selama menggunakan perkakas listrik, jauhkan anak-anak dan orang-orang lain dari tempat kerja. Jika konsentrasi terganggu, bisa jadi Anda tidak bisa mengendalikan perkakas listrik tersebut.

Keamanan listrik

- ▶ Steker dari perkakas listrik harus cocok pada stopkontak. Janganlah sekali-kali merubah steker. Janganlah menggunakan steker perantara bersama dengan perkakas listrik yang mempunyai hubungan arde. Steker yang tidak dirubah dan stopkontak yang cocok mengurangi bahaya terjadinya kontak listrik.
- ▶ Jagalah supaya badan Anda tidak bersentuhan dengan permukaan yang mempunyai hubungan arde, misalnya pipa-pipa, radiator pemanas ruangan, kompor listrik dan lemari es. Ada risiko besar terjadi kontak listrik, jika badan Anda mempunyai hubungan arde.
- ▶ Jagalah supaya perkakas listrik tidak kena hujan atau menjadi basah. Air yang masuk ke dalam perkakas listrik menambah risiko terjadinya kontak listrik.
- ▶ Janganlah menyalahgunakan kabel listrik untuk mengangkat dan menggantungkan perkakas listrik atau untuk menarik steker dari stopkontak. Jagalah

30 | Bahasa Indonesia

supaya kabel listrik tidak kena panas, minyak, pinggiran yang tajam atau bagian-bagian perkakas yang bergerak. Kabel listrik yang rusak atau tersangkut menambah risiko terjadinya kontak listrik.

- ▶ **Jika Anda menggunakan perkakas listrik di luar gedung, gunakanlah hanya kabel sambungan yang juga cocok untuk pemakaian di luar gedung.** Penggunaan kabel sambungan yang cocok untuk pemakaian di luar gedung mengurangi risiko terjadinya kontak listrik.
- ▶ **Jika penggunaan perkakas listrik di tempat yang basah tidak bisa dihindarkan, gunakanlah sakelar pengaman terhadap arus penyimpangan.** Penggunaan sakelar pengaman terhadap arus penyimpangan mengurangi risiko terjadinya kontak listrik.

Keselamatan kerja

- ▶ **Berhati-hatilah selalu, perhatikanlah apa yang Anda kerjakan dan bekerjalah dengan seksama jika menggunakan perkakas listrik.** Janganlah menggunakan perkakas listrik, jika Anda capai atau berada di bawah pengaruh narkoba, minuman keras atau obat. Jika Anda sekejap mata saja tidak berhati-hati sewaktu menggunakan perkakas listrik, dapat terjadi luka-luka berat.
- ▶ **Pakailah pakaian dan sarana pelindung dan pakailah selalu kaca mata pelindung.** Dengan memakai pakaian dan sarana pelindung, misalnya kedok anti debu, sepatu tertutup yang tidak licin, helm pelindung atau pemalut telinga sesuai dengan pekerjaan yang dilakukan dengan perkakas listrik, bahaya terjadinya luka-luka dapat dikurangi.
- ▶ **Jagalah supaya perkakas listrik tidak dihidupkan secara tidak disengaja.** Perhatikan bahwa perkakas listrik dalam penyetelan mati, jika steker disambungkan pada pengadaan listrik dan/atau aki, jika perkakas listrik diangkat atau dibawa. Jika selama mengangkat perkakas listrik jari Anda berada pada tombol untuk menghidupkan dan mematikan atau perkakas listrik yang dalam penyetelan hidup disambungkan pada listrik, dapat terjadi kecelakaan.
- ▶ **Lepaskan semua perkakas-perkakas penyetelan atau kunci-kunci pas sebelum perkakas listrik dihidupkan.** Perkakas atau kunci yang berada di dalam bagian yang berputar dapat mengakibatkan terjadinya luka-luka.
- ▶ **Aturkan badan sedemikian sehingga Anda bisa bekerja dengan aman.** Berdirilah secara mantap dan jagalah selalu keseimbangan. Dengan demikian Anda bisa mengendalikan perkakas listrik dengan lebih baik, jika terjadi sesuatu dengan tiba-tiba.
- ▶ **Pakailah pakaian yang cocok.** Janganlah memakai pakaian yang longgar atau perhiasan. Jagalah supaya rambut, pakaian dan sarung tangan tidak masuk dalam bagian-bagian perkakas yang bergerak. Pakaian yang longgar, rambut panjang atau perhiasan dapat tersangkut dalam bagian perkakas yang bergerak.
- ▶ **Jika ada kemungkinan untuk memasang sarana penghisapan dan penampungan debu, perhatikan bahwa sarana-sarana ini telah dipasang dan digunakan dengan betul.** Penggunaan sarana penghisapan bisa mengurangi bahaya yang disebabkan debu.

Penggunaan dan penanganan perkakas listrik dengan seksama

- ▶ **Janganlah membebankan perkakas listrik terlalu berat. Gunakan selalu perkakas listrik yang cocok untuk pekerjaan yang dilakukan.** Dengan perkakas listrik yang cocok Anda bekerja lebih baik dan lebih aman dalam batas-batas kemampuan yang ditentukan.
- ▶ **Janganlah menggunakan perkakas listrik yang terlalu rusak.** Perkakas listrik yang tidak bisa dihidupkan atau dimatikan, berbahaya dan harus direparasikan.
- ▶ **Tariklah steker dari stopkontak dan/atau keluarkan aki, sebelum Anda melakukan penyetelan pada perkakas listrik, mengganti alat-alat kerja atau sebelum menyimpan perkakas listrik.** Tindakan keselamatan kerja ini mengurangi bahaya perkakas listrik hidup secara tidak disengaja.
- ▶ **Simpanlah perkakas listrik yang tidak digunakan di luar jangkauan anak-anak.** Janganlah mengizinkan orang-orang yang tidak mengenal perkakas listrik ini atau yang belum membaca petunjuk-petunjuk ini, menggunakan perkakas listrik ini. Perkakas listrik bisa menjadi berbahaya, jika digunakan oleh orang-orang yang tidak mengenalnya.
- ▶ **Rawatlah perkakas listrik dengan seksama.** Periksalah, apakah bagian-bagian perkakas listrik yang bergerak berfungsi dengan baik dan tidak tersangkut, apakah ada bagian-bagian yang patah atau rusak sedemikian, sehingga dapat mempengaruhi jalannya perkakas listrik. Biarkan bagian-bagian perkakas yang rusak direparasikan, sebelum Anda mulai menggunakan perkakas listrik. Banyak kecelakaan terjadi karena perkakas listrik tidak dirawat dengan seksama.
- ▶ **Perhatikan supaya alat-alat pemotong selalu tajam dan bersih.** Alat-alat pemotong dengan mata-mata pemotong yang tajam dan dirawat dengan seksama tidak mudah tersangkut dan lebih mudah dikendalikan.
- ▶ **Gunakanlah semua perkakas listrik, aksesoris, alat-alat kerja dsb. sesuai dengan petunjuk-petunjuk.** Perhatikan syarat-syarat kerja dan macam pekerjaan yang dilakukan. Penggunaan perkakas listrik untuk macam pekerjaan yang tidak cocok dengan kegunaannya bisa mengakibatkan keadaan yang berbahaya.

Penanganan dan penggunaan perkakas-perkakas pakai aki dengan seksama

- ▶ **Isikan aki hanya dalam alat-alat penceas baterai yang dianjurkan oleh pabrik.** Jika suatu alat penceas baterai yang cocok untuk mengisi satu macam aki tertentu, digunakan untuk mengisi aki-aki lainnya, ada bahaya terjadinya kebakaran.
- ▶ **Gunakanlah hanya aki-aki yang cocok dan khusus untuk masing-masing perkakas listrik.** Penggunaan aki-aki lain dapat mengakibatkan terjadinya luka-luka dan kebakaran.
- ▶ **Jika aki tidak digunakan, jauhkan aki dari klip untuk kertas, uang logam, kunci, paku, sekrup atau benda-benda kecil dari logam lainnya, yang dapat menjembatani kontak-kontak.** Korsleting antara kontak-kontak aki dapat mengakibatkan kebakaran atau api.

- ▶ **Jika aki tidak digunakan dengan betul, dapat keluar cairan dari aki. Jagalah supaya Anda tidak terkena pada cairan ini. Jika secara tidak disengaja Anda terkena pada cairan ini, cucikan dengan air. Jika cairan tersebut terkena pada mata, selain itu mintakan bantuan dari seorang dokter.** Cairan yang keluar dari aki dapat mengakibatkan gangguan pada kulit atau kebakaran.

Servis

- ▶ **Biarkan perkakas listrik Anda direparasikan hanya oleh orang-orang ahli yang berpengalaman dan hanya dengan menggunakan suku cadang yang asli.** Dengan demikian terjamin keselamatan kerja dengan perkakas listrik ini secara sinambung.

Tiếng Việt

Cảnh báo tổng quát cách sử dụng an toàn dụng cụ điện cầm tay

⚠ CẢNH BÁO

Độc kỹ mọi cảnh báo an toàn và hướng dẫn. Không tuân thủ mọi cảnh báo và hướng dẫn được liệt kê dưới đây có thể bị điện giật, gây cháy và/hoặc bị thương tật nghiêm trọng.

Hãy giữ tất cả tài liệu về cảnh báo và hướng dẫn để tham khảo về sau.

Thuật ngữ “dụng cụ điện cầm tay” trong phần cảnh báo là đề cập đến sự sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay của bạn, loại sử dụng điện nguồn (có dây cắm điện) hay vận hành bằng pin (không dây cắm điện).

Khu vực làm việc an toàn

- ▶ **Giữ nơi làm việc sạch và đủ ánh sáng.** Nơi làm việc bừa bộn và tối tăm dễ gây ra tai nạn.
- ▶ **Không vận hành dụng cụ điện cầm tay trong môi trường dễ gây nổ, chẳng hạn như nơi có chất lỏng dễ cháy, khí đốt hay rác.** Dụng cụ điện cầm tay tạo ra các tia lửa nên có thể làm rác bén cháy hay bốc khói.
- ▶ **Không để trẻ em hay người đến xem đứng gần khi vận hành dụng cụ điện cầm tay.** Sự phân tâm có thể gây ra sự mất điều khiển.

An toàn về điện

- ▶ **Phích cắm của dụng cụ điện cầm tay phải thích hợp với ổ cắm. Không bao giờ được cải biến lại phích cắm dưới mọi hình thức. Không được sử dụng phích tiếp hợp nối tiếp đất (dây mát).** Phích cắm nguyên bản và ổ cắm đúng loại sẽ làm giảm nguy cơ bị điện giật.
- ▶ **Tránh không để thân thể tiếp xúc với đất hay các vật có bề mặt tiếp đất như đường ống, lò sưởi, hàng rào và tủ lạnh.** Có nhiều nguy cơ bị điện giật hơn nếu cơ thể bạn bị tiếp hay nối đất.

- ▶ **Không được để dụng cụ điện cầm tay ngoài mưa hay ở tình trạng ẩm ướt.** Nước vào máy sẽ làm tăng nguy cơ bị điện giật.
- ▶ **Không được làm dụng dây dẫn điện. Không bao giờ được nắm dây dẫn để xách, kéo hay rút phích cắm dụng cụ điện cầm tay. Không để dây gần nơi có nhiệt độ cao, dầu nhớt, vật nhọn bén hay bộ phận chuyển động.** Làm hỏng hay cuộn rối dây dẫn làm tăng nguy cơ bị điện giật.
- ▶ **Khi sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay ngoài trời, dùng dây nối thích hợp cho việc sử dụng ngoài trời.** Sử dụng dây nối thích hợp cho việc sử dụng ngoài trời làm giảm nguy cơ bị điện giật.
- ▶ **Nếu việc sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay ở nơi ẩm ướt là không thể tránh được, dùng thiết bị ngắt mạch tự động (RCD) bảo vệ nguồn.** Sử dụng thiết bị ngắt mạch tự động RCD làm giảm nguy cơ bị điện giật.

An toàn cá nhân

- ▶ **Hãy tỉnh táo, biết rõ mình đang làm gì và hãy sử dụng ý thức khi vận hành dụng cụ điện cầm tay. Không sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay khi đang mệt mỏi hay đang bị tác động do chất gây nghiện, rượu hay dược phẩm gây ra.** Một thoáng mất tập trung khi đang vận hành dụng cụ điện cầm tay có thể gây thương tích nghiêm trọng cho bản thân.
- ▶ **Sử dụng trang bị bảo hộ cá nhân. Luôn luôn đeo kính bảo vệ mắt.** Trang bị bảo hộ như khẩu trang, giày chống trượt, nón bảo hộ, hay dụng cụ bảo vệ tai khi được sử dụng đúng nơi đúng chỗ sẽ làm giảm nguy cơ thương tật cho bản thân.
- ▶ **Phòng tránh máy khởi động bất ngờ. Bảo đảm công tắc máy ở vị trí tắt trước khi cắm vào nguồn điện và/hoặc lắp pin vào, khi nhấc máy lên hay khi mang xách máy.** Ngáng ngón tay vào công tắc máy để xách hay kích hoạt dụng cụ điện cầm tay khi công tắc ở vị trí mở dễ dẫn đến tai nạn.
- ▶ **Lấy mọi chìa hay khóa điều chỉnh ra trước khi mở điện dụng cụ điện cầm tay.** Khóa hay chìa còn gắn dính vào bộ phận quay của dụng cụ điện cầm tay có thể gây thương tích cho bản thân.
- ▶ **Không rướn người. Luôn luôn giữ tư thế đứng thích hợp và thăng bằng.** Điều này tạo cho việc điều khiển dụng cụ điện cầm tay tốt hơn trong mọi tình huống bất ngờ.
- ▶ **Trang phục thích hợp. Không mặc quần áo rộng thùng thình hay mang trang sức. Giữ tóc, quần áo và găng tay xa khỏi các bộ phận chuyển động.** Quần áo rộng thùng thình, đồ trang sức hay tóc dài có thể bị cuốn vào các bộ phận chuyển động.

32 | Français

- ▶ **Nếu có các thiết bị đi kèm để nối máy hút bụi và các phụ kiện khác, bảo đảm các thiết bị này được nối và sử dụng tốt.** Việc sử dụng các thiết bị gom hút bụi có thể làm giảm các độc hại liên quan đến bụi gây ra.

Sử dụng và bảo dưỡng dụng cụ điện cầm tay

- ▶ **Không được ép máy.** Sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay đúng loại theo đúng ứng dụng của bạn. Dụng cụ điện cầm tay đúng chức năng sẽ làm việc tốt và an toàn hơn theo đúng tiến độ mà máy được thiết kế.
- ▶ **Không sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay nếu như công tắc không tắt và mở được.** Bất kỳ dụng cụ điện cầm tay nào mà không thể điều khiển được bằng công tắc là nguy hiểm và phải được sửa chữa.
- ▶ **Rút phích cắm ra khỏi nguồn điện và/hay pin ra khỏi dụng cụ điện cầm tay trước khi tiến hành bất kỳ điều chỉnh nào, thay phụ kiện, hay cất dụng cụ điện cầm tay.** Các biện pháp ngăn ngừa như vậy làm giảm nguy cơ dụng cụ điện cầm tay khởi động bất ngờ.
- ▶ **Cất giữ dụng cụ điện cầm tay không dùng tới nơi trẻ em không lấy được và không cho người chưa từng biết dụng cụ điện cầm tay hay các hướng dẫn này sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay.** Dụng cụ điện cầm tay nguy hiểm khi ở trong tay người chưa được chỉ cách sử dụng.
- ▶ **Bảo quản dụng cụ điện cầm tay.** Kiểm tra xem các bộ phận chuyển động có bị sai lệch hay kẹt, các bộ phận bị rạn nứt và các tình trạng khác có thể ảnh hưởng đến sự vận hành của máy. Nếu bị hư hỏng, phải sửa chữa máy trước khi sử dụng. Nhiều tai nạn xảy ra do bảo quản dụng cụ điện cầm tay tồi.
- ▶ **Giữ các dụng cụ cất bên và sạch.** Bảo quản đúng cách các dụng cụ cất có cạnh cất bên làm giảm khả năng bị kẹt và dễ điều khiển hơn.
- ▶ **Sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay, phụ kiện, đầu v.v., đúng theo các chỉ dẫn này, hãy lưu ý đến điều kiện làm việc và công việc phải thực hiện.** Sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay khác với mục đích thiết kế có thể tạo nên tình huống nguy hiểm.

Sử dụng và bảo quản dụng cụ dùng pin

- ▶ **Chỉ được sạc pin lại với bộ nạp điện do nhà sản xuất chỉ định.** Bộ nạp điện thích hợp cho một loại pin có thể gây nguy cơ cháy khi sử dụng cho một loại pin khác.
- ▶ **Chỉ sử dụng dụng cụ điện cầm tay với loại pin được thiết kế đặc biệt dành riêng cho máy.** Sử dụng bất cứ loại pin khác có thể dẫn đến thương tật hay cháy.

- ▶ **Khi không sử dụng pin, để cách xa các vật bằng kim loại như kẹp giấy, tiền xu, chìa khóa, đinh, ốc vít hay các đồ vật kim loại nhỏ khác, thứ có thể tạo sự nối tiếp từ một đầu cực với một đầu cực khác.** Sự chập mạch của các đầu cực với nhau có thể gây bỏng hay cháy.
- ▶ **Bảo quản ở tình trạng tời, dung dịch từ pin có thể tứa ra; tránh tiếp xúc.** Nếu vô tình chạm phải, hãy xối nước để rửa. Nếu dung dịch vào mắt, cần thêm sự hỗ trợ của y tế. Dung dịch tiết ra từ pin có thể gây ngứa hay bỏng.

Bảo dưỡng

- ▶ **Đưa dụng cụ điện cầm tay của bạn đến thợ chuyên môn để bảo dưỡng, chỉ sử dụng phụ tùng đúng chủng loại để thay.** Điều này sẽ đảm bảo sự an toàn của máy được giữ nguyên.

Français**Avertissements de sécurité généraux pour l'outil**

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Ne pas suivre les avertissements et instructions peut donner lieu à un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou une blessure sérieuse.

Conservé tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s'y reporter ultérieurement.

Le terme « outil » dans les avertissements fait référence à votre outil électrique alimenté par le secteur (avec cordon d'alimentation) ou votre outil fonctionnant sur batterie (sans cordon d'alimentation).

Sécurité de la zone de travail

- ▶ **Conservé la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée.** Les zones en désordre ou sombres sont propices aux accidents.
- ▶ **Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières.** Les outils électriques produisent des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer les poussières ou les fumées.
- ▶ **Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l'écart pendant l'utilisation de l'outil.** Les distractions peuvent vous faire perdre le contrôle de l'outil.

Sécurité électrique

- ▶ **Il faut que les fiches de l'outil électrique soient adaptées au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de quelque façon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d'adaptateurs avec des outils à branchement de terre.** Des fiches non modifiées et des socles adaptés réduiront le risque de choc électrique.
- ▶ **Éviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliées à la terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les cuisinières et les réfrigérateurs.** Il existe un risque accru de choc électrique si votre corps est relié à la terre.

- **Ne pas exposer les outils à la pluie ou à des conditions humides.** La pénétration d'eau à l'intérieur d'un outil augmentera le risque de choc électrique.
- **Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l'outil. Maintenir le cordon à l'écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties en mouvement.** Les cordons endommagés ou emmêlés augmentent le risque de choc électrique.
- **Lorsqu'on utilise un outil à l'extérieur, utiliser un prolongateur adapté à l'utilisation extérieure.** L'utilisation d'un cordon adapté à l'utilisation extérieure réduit le risque de choc électrique.
- **Si l'usage d'un outil dans un emplacement humide est inévitable, utiliser une alimentation protégée par un dispositif à courant différentiel résiduel (RCD).** L'usage d'un RCD réduit le risque de choc électrique.

Sécurité des personnes

- **Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans l'utilisation de l'outil. Ne pas utiliser un outil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l'emprise de drogues, d'alcool ou de médicaments.** Un moment d'inattention en cours d'utilisation d'un outil peut entraîner des blessures graves des personnes.
- **Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une protection pour les yeux.** Les équipements de sécurité tels que les masques contre les poussières, les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou les protections acoustiques utilisés pour les conditions appropriées réduiront les blessures des personnes.
- **Éviter tout démarrage intempestif. S'assurer que l'interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de brancher l'outil au secteur et/ou au bloc de batteries, de le ramasser ou de le porter.** Porter les outils en ayant le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou brancher des outils dont l'interrupteur est en position marche est source d'accidents.
- **Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre l'outil en marche.** Une clé laissée fixée sur une partie tournante de l'outil peut donner lieu à des blessures de personnes.
- **Ne pas se précipiter. Garder une position et un équilibre adaptés à tout moment.** Cela permet un meilleur contrôle de l'outil dans des situations inattendues.
- **S'habiller de manière adaptée. Ne pas porter de vêtements amples ou de bijoux. Garder les cheveux, les vêtements et les gants à distance des parties en mouvement.** Des vêtements amples, des bijoux ou les cheveux longs peuvent être pris dans des parties en mouvement.
- **Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d'équipements pour l'extraction et la récupération des poussières, s'assurer qu'ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.** Utiliser des collecteurs de poussière peut réduire les risques dus aux poussières.
- **Ne pas utiliser l'outil si l'interrupteur ne permet pas de passer de l'état de marche à arrêt et vice versa.** Tout outil qui ne peut pas être commandé par l'interrupteur est dangereux et il faut le faire réparer.
- **Débrancher la fiche de la source d'alimentation en courant et/ou le bloc de batteries de l'outil avant tout réglage, changement d'accessoires ou avant de ranger l'outil.** De telles mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l'outil.
- **Conserver les outils à l'arrêt hors de la portée des enfants et ne pas permettre à des personnes ne connaissant pas l'outil ou les présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner.** Les outils sont dangereux entre les mains d'utilisateurs novices.
- **Observer la maintenance de l'outil. Vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de mauvais alignement ou de blocage des parties mobiles, des pièces cassées ou toute autre condition pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de l'outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer l'outil avant de l'utiliser.** De nombreux accidents sont dus à des outils mal entretenus.
- **Garder affûtés et propres les outils permettant de couper.** Des outils destinés à couper correctement entretenus avec des pièces coupantes tranchantes sont moins susceptibles de bloquer et sont plus faciles à contrôler.
- **Utiliser l'outil, les accessoires et les lames etc., conformément à ces instructions, en tenant compte des conditions de travail et du travail à réaliser.** L'utilisation de l'outil pour des opérations différentes de celles prévues pourrait donner lieu à des situations dangereuses.

Utilisation des outils fonctionnant sur batteries et précautions d'emploi

- **Ne recharger qu'avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.** Un chargeur qui est adapté à un type de bloc de batteries peut créer un risque de feu lorsqu'il est utilisé avec un autre type de bloc de batteries.
- **N'utiliser les outils qu'avec des blocs de batteries spécifiquement désignés.** L'utilisation de tout autre bloc de batteries peut créer un risque de blessure et de feu.
- **Lorsqu'un bloc de batteries n'est pas utilisé, le maintenir à l'écart de tout autre objet métallique, par exemple trombones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de petite taille qui peuvent donner lieu à une connexion d'une borne à une autre.** Le court-circuitage des bornes d'une batterie entre elles peut causer des brûlures ou un feu.
- **Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie ; éviter tout contact. En cas de contact accidentel, nettoyer à l'eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, rechercher en plus une aide médicale.** Le liquide éjecté des batteries peut causer des irritations ou des brûlures.

Maintenance et entretien

- **Faire entretenir l'outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques.** Cela assurera que la sécurité de l'outil est maintenue.

- حسّن معاملة واستخدام العدد المزودة بمركم
- اشحن المراكم فقط في أجهزة الشحن التي يُنصح باستخدامها من طرف المنتج. يعمّ خطر نشوب الحرائق بأجهزة الشحن المخصصة لنوع معين من المراكم إن تمّ استخدامها مع نوع آخر من المراكم.
- استخدم بالعدد الكهربائي فقط المراكم المخصصة لذلك. قد يؤدي استخدام المراكم الأخرى إلى الإصابات وإلى خطر نشوب الحرائق.
- حافظ على إبعاد المركم الذي لا يتمّ استعماله عن مشابك الورق وقطع النقود المعدنية والمفاتيح والمسامير واللوايل أو غيرها من الأغراض المعدنية الصغيرة التي قد تقوم بتوصيل الملامسين ببعضها البعض. قد يؤدي تقصير الدارة الكهربائية بين ملامسي المركم إلى الاحتراق أو إلى اندلاع النار.
- قد يتسرب السائل من المركم عند سوء الاستعمال. تجنب ملامسته. اشطفه بالماء في حال ملامسته صدفة. إن وصل السائل إلى العينين، فراجع الطبيب إضافة إلى ذلك. قد يؤدي سائل المركم المتسرب إلى تهيج البشرة أو إلى الاحتراق.

الخدمة

- اسمح بتصليح عدتك الكهربائية فقط من قبل العمال المتخصصين فقط باستعمال قطع الغيار الأصلية. يؤمن ذلك المحافظة على أمان الجهاز.

- تجنب التشغيل بشكل غير مقصود. تأكد من كون العدد الكهربائية مطفأة قبل وصلها بإمداد التيار الكهربائي و/أو بالمركم، وقبل رفعها أو حملها. إن كنت تضع إصبعك على المفتاح أثناء حمل العدد الكهربائية أو إن وصلت الجهاز بالشبكة الكهربائية عندما يكون قيد التشغيل، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى حدوث الحوادث.
- انزع عدد الضغط أو مفتاح الربط قبل تشغيل العدد الكهربائية. قد تؤدي العدة أو المفتاح المتواجد في جزء دوار من الجهاز إلى الإصابة بجروح.
- تجنب أوضاع الجسد الغير طبيعية. قف بأمان وحافظ على توازنك دائماً. سيسمح لك ذلك من السيطرة على الجهاز بشكل أفضل في المواقف الغير متوقعة.
- ارتد ثياب مناسبة. لا ترتد الثياب الفضفاضة أو الحلى. حافظ على إبقاء الشعر والثياب والقفايزات على بعد عن أجزاء الجهاز المتحركة. تشابك الثياب الفضفاضة والحلى والشعر الطويل بالأجزاء المتحركة.
- إن جاز تركيب تجهيزات شفط وتجميع الغبار، فتأكد من أنها موصولة وبأنه يتمّ استخدامها بشكل سليم. قد يقلل استخدام تجهيزات لشفط الأغبرة من المخاطر الناتجة عن الأغبرة.

حسّن معاملة واستخدام العدد الكهربائية

- لا تفرط بتحميل الجهاز. استخدم لتنفيذ أشغالك العدد الكهربائية المخصصة لذلك. إنك تعمل بشكل أفضل وأكثر أماناً بواسطة العدد الكهربائية الملائمة في مجال الأداء المذكور.
- لا تستخدم العدد الكهربائية إن كان مفتاح تشغيلها تالف. العدة الكهربائية التي لم تعد تسمح بتشغيلها أو بإطافئها خطيرة ويجب أن يتمّ تصليحها.
- اسحب القابس من المقبس و/أو انزع المركم قبل ضبط الجهاز وقبل استبدال قطع التوايح أو قبل وضع الجهاز جانباً. تمنع إجراءات الاحتياط هذه تشغيل العدد الكهربائية بشكل غير مقصود.
- احتفظ بالعدد الكهربائية التي لا يتمّ استخدامها بعيداً عن متال الأطفال. لا تسمح باستخدام العدد الكهربائية لمن لا خبرة له بها أو لمن لم يقرأ تلك التعليمات. العدد الكهربائية خطيرة إن تمّ استخدامها من قبل أشخاص دون خبرة.
- اعتن بالعدة الكهربائية بشكل جيد. تفحص عما إذا كانت أجزاء الجهاز المتحركة تعمل بشكل سليم وبأنها غير مستعصية عن الحركة أو إن كانت هناك أجزاء مكسورة أو تالفة لدرجة تؤثر فيها على حسن أداء العدة الكهربائية. ينبغي تصليح هذه الأجزاء التالفة قبل إعادة تشغيل الجهاز. الكثير من الحوادث مصدرها العدد الكهربائية التي تمّ صيانتها بشكل رديء.
- حافظ على إبقاء عدد القطع نظيفة وحادة. إن عدد القطع ذات حواف القطع الحادة التي تمّ صيانتها بعناية تتكلم بشكل أقل ويمكن توجيهها بشكل أيسر.
- استخدم العدد الكهربائية والتوايح وعدد الشغل والبخ حسب هذه التعليمات. تراعى أثناء ذلك شروط الشغل والعمل المراد تنفيذه. استخدام العدد الكهربائية لغير الأشغال المخصصة لأجلها قد يؤدي إلى حدوث الحالات الخطيرة.

عربي

ملاحظات تحذيرية عامة للعدد الكهربائية



اقرأ جميع الملاحظات التحذيرية والتعليمات. إن ارتكاب الأخطاء عند تطبيق الملاحظات التحذيرية والتعليمات قد يؤدي إلى الصدمات الكهربائية، إلى نشوب الحرائق و/أو الإصابة بجروح خطيرة. احتفظ بجميع الملاحظات التحذيرية والتعليمات للمستقبل. يقصد بمصطلح "العدة الكهربائية" المستخدم في الملاحظات التحذيرية، العدد الكهربائية الموصولة بالشبكة الكهربائية (بواسطة كابل الشبكة الكهربائية) وأيضا العدد الكهربائية المزودة بمركم (دون كابل الشبكة الكهربائية).

الأمين مكان الشغل

- حافظ على نظافة وحسن إضاءة مكان شغلك. الفوضى في مكان الشغل ومجالات العمل الغير مضاءة قد تؤدي إلى حدوث الحوادث.
- لا تشتغل بالعدة الكهربائية في محيط معرض لخطر الانفجار والذي تتوفر فيه السوائل أو الغازات أو الأغبرة القابلة للاشتعال. العدد الكهربائية تشكل الشر الذي قد يتطاير، فيشعل الأغبرة والأبخرة.
- حافظ على بقاء الأطفال وغيرهم من الأشخاص على بعد عندما تستعمل العدة الكهربائية. قد تفقد السيطرة على الجهاز عند التلهي.

الأمين الكهربائي

- يجب أن يتلائم قابس وصل العدة الكهربائية مع المقبس. لا يجوز تغيير القابس بأي حال من الأحوال. لا تستعمل القوابس الهامية مع العدد الكهربائية المؤرضة تأريض وقائي. تخفّض القوابس التي لم يتمّ تغييرها والمقابس الملائمة من خطر الصدمات الكهربائية.
- تجنب ملامسة السطوح المؤرضة كالألابيب ورادياتورات التدفئة والمدافئ أو البرادات بواسطة جسمك. يزداد خطر الصدمات الكهربائية عندما يكون جسمك مؤرض.
- أبعد العدة الكهربائية عن الأمطار أو الرطوبة. يزداد خطر الصدمات الكهربائية إن تسرب الماء إلى داخل العدة الكهربائية.
- لا تسيء استعمال الكابيل لحمل العدة الكهربائية أو لتعليقها أو لسحب القابس من المقبس. حافظ على إبعاد الكابيل عن الحرارة والزيت والحواف الحادة أو عن أجزاء الجهاز المتحركة. تزيد الكابلات التالفة أو المتشابهة من خطر الصدمات الكهربائية.
- استخدم فقط كابلات التمديد الصالحة للاستعمال الخارجي أيضاً عندما تشتغل بالعدة الكهربائية في الخلاء. ينخفض استعمال كابل تمديد مخصص للاستعمال الخارجي من خطر الصدمات الكهربائية.
- إن لم يكن بالإمكان تجنب تشغيل العدة الكهربائية في الأجواء الرطبة، فاستخدم مفتاح للوقاية من التيار المتخلف. إن استخدام مفتاح للوقاية من التيار المتخلف يقلل خطر الصدمات الكهربائية.

أمان الأشخاص

- كن يقظاً وانتبه إلى ما تفعله وقم بالعمل بواسطة العدة الكهربائية بتعقل. لا تستخدم عدة كهربائية عندما تكون متعب أو عندما تكون تحت تأثير المخدرات أو الكحول أو الأدوية. عدم الانتباه للحظة واحدة عند استخدام العدة الكهربائية قد يؤدي إلى إصابات خطيرة.
- ارتد عتاد الوقاية الخاص وارتد دائماً نظارات واقية. يجد ارتداء عتاد الوقاية الخاص، كقناع الوقاية من الغبار وأحذية الأمان الواقية من الانزلاق والحوادث أو واقية الأذن، حسب نوع واستعمال العدة الكهربائية، من خطر الإصابة بجروح.

إبزار الكتریکى را درصورت عدم استفاده، از دسترس کودکان دور نگهدارید. اجازه ندهید که افراد نا وارد و یا اشخاصی که این دفترچه راهنما را خوانده اند، با این دستگاه کار کنند. قرار گرفتن ابزار الکتریکى در دست افراد ناوارد و بی تجربه خطرناک است.

از ابزار الکتریکى خوب مراقبت کنید. مواظب باشید که قسمت های متحرک دستگاه خوب کار کرده و گیر نکند. همچنین دقت کنید که قطعات ابزار الکتریکى شکسته و یا آسیب دیده نباشند. قطعات آسیب دیده را قبل از شروع به کار تعمیر کنید. علت بسیاری از سوانح کارى، عدم مراقبت کامل از ابزارهای الکتریکى می باشد.

ابزار برش را تیز و تمیز نگهدارید. ابزار برشی که خوب مراقبت شده و از لبه های تیز برخوردارند، کمتر درقطعه کار گیر کرده و بهتر قابل هدایت می باشند.

ابزارهای الکتریکى، متعلقات، ابزاری که روی دستگاه نصب می شوند و غیره را مطابق دستورات این جزوه راهنما طوری به کار گیرید که با مدل این دستگاه تناسب داشته باشند. همچنین به شرایط کاری و نوع کار توجه کنید. کاربرد ابزار برقی برای موارد کاری که برای آن درنظر گرفته نشده است، میتواند شرایط خطرناکی را منجر شود.

مراقبت و طرز استفاده از ابزارهای شارژی

- باتری ها را منحصراً در دستگاههایی شارژ کنید که توسط سازنده توصیه شده باشند. در صورتیکه برای شارژ باتری، آنرا در شارژری قرار دهید که برای آن باتری ساخته نشده است. خطر آتشسوزی وجود دارد.
- در ابزار آلات الکتریکى، فقط از باتری هایی استفاده کنید که برای آن نوع ابزار برقی در نظر گرفته شده اند. استفاده از باتری های متفرقه میتواند منجر به جراحات و حریق گردد.
- درصورت عدم استفاده از باتری باید آنرا از گیره های فلزی، سکه، کلید، میخ، پیچ و دیگر وسائل کوچک فلزی دور نگه دارید، زیرا این وسائل ممکن است باعث ایجاد اتصالی شوند. ایجاد اتصالی بین دو قطب باتری (ترمینالهای باتری) میتواند باعث سوختگی و ایجاد حریق شود.
- استفاده بی رویه از باتری میتواند باعث خروج مایعات از آن شود. از هرگونه تماس با این مایعات خود داری کنید. درصورت تماس اتفاقی با آن، دست خود و یا محل تماس را با آب بشوئید. درصورت آلوده شدن چشم با این مایع، باید به پزشک مراجعه کنید. مایع خارج شده از باتری میتواند باعث التهاب پوست و سوختگی شود.

سرویس

- برای تعمیر ابزار الکتریکى فقط به متخصصین حرفه ای رجوع کرده و از وسائل یدکی اصل استفاده کنید. این باعث خواهد شد که ایمنی دستگاه شما تضمین گردد.

رعایت ایمنی اشخاص

- ◀ حواس خود را خوب جمع کنید. به کار خود دقت کنید و با فکر و هوش کامل با ابزار الکتریکی کار کنید. در صورت خستگی و یا در صورتیکه مواد مخدر، الکل و دارو استفاده کرده اید، با ابزار الکتریکی کار نکنید. یک لحظه بی توجهی هنگام کار با ابزار الکتریکی، میتواند جراحات های شدیدی به همراه داشته باشد.
- ◀ از تجهیزات ایمنی شخصی و از عینک ایمنی همواره استفاده کنید. استفاده از تجهیزات ایمنی مانند ماسک ایمنی، کفش های ایمنی ضد لغزش، کلاه ایمنی و گوشی ایمنی متناسب با نوع کار با ابزار الکتریکی، خطر مجروح شدن را کاهش میدهد.
- ◀ مواظب باشید که ابزار الکتریکی بطور ناخواسته بکار نیفتد. قبل از وارد کردن دوشاخه دستگاه در پریز برق، اتصال آن به باطری، برداشتن آن و یا حمل دستگاه، باید دقت کنید که ابزار الکتریکی خاموش باشد. در صورتیکه هنگام حمل دستگاه انگشت شما روی دکمه قطع و وصل باشد و یا دستگاه را در حالت روشن به برق بزنید، ممکن است سوانح کاری پیش آید.
- ◀ قبل از روشن کردن ابزار الکتریکی، باید همه ابزارهای تنظیم کننده و آچارها را از روی دستگاه بردارید. ابزار و آچارهایی که روی بخش های چرخنده دستگاه قرار دارند، میتوانند باعث ایجاد جراحات شوند.
- ◀ وضعیت بدن شما باید در حالت عادی قرار داشته باشد. برای کار جای مطمئنی برای خود انتخاب کرده و تعادل خود را در همواره حفظ کنید. به این ترتیب می توانید ابزار الکتریکی را در وضعیت های غیر منتظره بهتر خت کنترل داشته باشید.
- ◀ لباس مناسب بپوشید. از پوشیدن لباس های گشاد و حمل زینت آلات خود داری کنید. موها، لباس و دستکش ها را از بخش های در حال چرخش دستگاه دور نگهدارید. لباس های گشاد، موی بلند و زینت آلات ممکن است در قسمت های در حال چرخش دستگاه گیر کنند.
- ◀ در صورتیکه میتوانید وسائل مکش گرد و غبار و یا وسیله جمع کننده گرد و غبار را به دستگاه نصب کنید، باید مطمئن شوید که این وسائل نصب و درست استفاده می شوند. استفاده از وسائل مکش گرد و غبار مصونیت شما را در برابر گرد و غبار زیاد تر میکند.
- استفاده صحیح از ابزار الکتریکی و مراقبت از آن
- ◀ از وارد کردن فشار زیاد روی دستگاه خود داری کنید. برای هر کاری، از ابزار الکتریکی مناسب با آن استفاده کنید. بکار گرفتن ابزار الکتریکی مناسب باعث میشود که بتوانید از توان دستگاه بهتر و با اطمینان بیشتر استفاده کنید.
- ◀ در صورت ایراد در کلید قطع و وصل ابزار برقی، از دستگاه استفاده نکنید. ابزار الکتریکی که نمی توان آنها را قطع و وصل کرد، خطرناک بوده و باید تعمیر شوند.
- ◀ قبل از تنظیم ابزار الکتریکی، تعویض متعلقات و یا کنار گذاشتن آن، دوشاخه را از برق کشیده و یا باتری آنرا خارج کنید. رعایت این اقدامات پیشگیری ایمنی از راه افتادن ناخواسته ابزار الکتریکی جلوگیری می کند.

فارسی

راهنمایی های ایمنی عمومی برای ابزارهای الکتریکی

⚠ هشدار

همه دستورات ایمنی و راهنمایی ها را بخوانید. اشتباهات ناشی از عدم رعایت این دستورات ایمنی ممکن است باعث برق گرفتگی، سوختگی و یا سایر جراحات های شدید شود.

همه هشدار های ایمنی و راهنمایی ها را برای آینده خوب نگهداری کنید.

هرجا در این راهنما از «ابزار الکتریکی» صحبت میشود، منظور ابزارهای الکتریکی (باسیم برق) و یا ابزارهای الکتریکی باطری دار (بدون سیم برق) می باشد.

ایمنی محل کار

- ◀ محل کار خود را تمیز، مرتب و مجهز به نور کافی نگهدارید. محیط کار نامرتب و کم نور میتواند باعث سوانح کاری شود.
- ◀ با ابزار الکتریکی در محیط هایی که در آن خطر انفجار وجود داشته و حاوی مایعات، گازها و غبارهای محترقه باشد، کار نکنید. ابزارهای الکتریکی جرقه هایی ایجاد میکنند که می توانند باعث آتش گرفتن گرد و بخارهای موجود در هوا شوند.
- ◀ هنگام کار با ابزار الکتریکی، کودکان و سایر افراد را از دستگاه دور نگهدارید. در صورتیکه حواس شما پرت شود، ممکن است کنترل دستگاه از دست شما خارج شود.

ایمنی الکتریکی

- ◀ دوشاخه ابزار الکتریکی باید با پریز برق تناسب داشته باشد. هیچگونه تغییری در دوشاخه ندهید. مبدل دوشاخه نباید همراه با ابزار الکتریکی دارای اتصال به زمین استفاده شود. دوشاخه های اصل و تغییر داده نشده و پریزهای مناسب، خطر شوک الکتریکی و برق گرفتگی را کم می کنند.
- ◀ از تماس بدنی با قطعات متصل به سیم اتصال به زمین مانند لوله، شوفاژ، اجاق برقی و یخچال خود داری کنید. در صورت تماس بدنی با سطوح و قطعات دارای اتصال به زمین و همچنین تماس شما با زمین، خطر برق گرفتگی افزایش می یابد.
- ◀ دستگاه را از باران و رطوبت دور نگهدارید. نفوذ آب به ابزار الکتریکی، خطر شوک الکتریکی را افزایش میدهد.
- ◀ از سیم دستگاه برای کارهایی چون حمل ابزار الکتریکی، آویزان کردن آن و یا خارج کردن دوشاخه از برق استفاده نکنید. کابل دستگاه را در مقابل حرارت، روغن، لبه های تیز و بخش های متحرک دستگاه دور نگهدارید. کابل های آسیب دیده و یا گره خورده خطر شوک الکتریکی را افزایش میدهند.
- ◀ در صورتیکه با ابزار الکتریکی در محیط باز کار میکنید، تنها از کابل رابطی استفاده کنید که برای محیط باز نیز مناسب باشد. کابل های رابط مناسب برای محیط باز، خطر برق گرفتگی را کم می کنند.
- ◀ در صورت لزوم کار با ابزار برقی در محیط و اماکن مرطوب، باید از یک کلید حفاظتی جریان خطا و نشستی زمین (کلید قطع کننده اتصال با زمین) استفاده کنید. استفاده از کلید حفاظتی جریان خطا و نشستی زمین خطر برق گرفتگی را تقلیل می دهد.